Long Island
City
Connecting
The Arts

design trust
for public space

Design trust
for public space

Long Island
City:
Connecting
the Arts
By Colin Cathcart, Nina Rappaport, and David Reinfurt

New York City

Long Island City: Connecting the Arts is a project of the Design Trust for Public Space
in partnership with the Long Island City Cultural Alliance.

Design Trust for Public Space
http://www.designtrust.org/

Long Island City Cultural Alliance
http://www.licarts.org/
This project is made possible with public funds from the
New York State Council on the Arts, a State agency.

Design Trust Fellows and project authors
Colin Cathcart
Nina Rappaport
David Reinfurt

Project Steering Committee
Mary Ceruti, Executive Director, SculptureCenter
Susan Chin, Assistant Commissioner for Capital Projects, New York City Department of Cultural Affairs
Kate Dunham, formerly of New York City Department of City Planning
Penny Lee, New York City Department of City Planning
Deborah Marton, Executive Director, Design Trust for Public Space

Primary Author
Nina Rappaport

Editor
Chelsea Mauldin

Book Design
Claudia Brandenburg, Language Arts
Printed in the United States of America on recycled paper with 30% post-consumer waste
Copyright 2006 by the Design Trust for Public Space
All rights reserved
ISBN 978-0-9777175-0-7

v Design Trust Foreword
vii Introduction

Part 1:
The Arts
and
Long Island City
Part 2:
Urban
Development in
Long Island City
Part 3:
Strategies
for Connecting
the Arts
Part 4:
Conclusions
03
07
11
13
16

Long Island City: An Arts Network
Local Cultural Institutions
The Long Island City Cultural Alliance (LICCA)
An Identity for the Arts: Long Is City
The Arts in the Urban Landscape

19
23
28
32

Historical Development
Urban-Planning Initiatives
Future Development Scenarios
Concepts for Mixed Use Zoning

35
45
49
55

Signage and Identity
Wayfinding and Information Delivery
Transportation
Community Programs

71 Acknowledgments
73 Illustration Credits
74 Index

Design
Trust
Foreword

The Design Trust for Public Space is a not-for-profit organization dedicated
to improving the quality and understanding of New York City’s public built
environment. Since our founding in 1995 we’ve tackled a broad range of
projects, but our goal has never varied: to provide project-specific, state-ofthe-art design expertise. This flexible approach allows us to create unconventional teams to solve complex urban problems not easily resolved through
traditional planning methods. Long Island City: Connecting the Arts presented
exactly such a challenge.
Nine major cultural institutions make their home in Long Island City.
Attracted by the proximity to Manhattan and availability of large spaces at
relatively low cost, these institutions came to recognize that the neighborhood’s industrial character discouraged some visitors. To develop a plan
to overcome barriers and address the question of Long Island City as an arts
destination, the Long Island City Cultural Alliance (LICCA), with the New
York City Departments of Cultural Affairs and City Planning, approached the
Design Trust in 2002 and proposed a study of the relationship between Long
Island City, its cultural institutions, and the ways that residents and visitors
discover and access these institutions. Working in partnership with LICCA,
the Design Trust’s former Co-Executive Directors Claire Weisz and Andrea
Woodner were able to bring together an extraordinary team of fellows to
undertake the study. They included Nina Rappaport, writer and urban critic;
Colin Cathcart, architect and urban designer; and David Reinfurt, graphic
designer. We were fortunate to be guided by Susan Chin of the New York
City Department of Cultural Affairs, Penny Lee and Kate Dunham of the New
York City Department of City Planning, and Mary Ceruti of SculptureCenter,
a LICCA member, all of whom joined the project’s steering committee.
The team’s composition reflected a realization that creating greater
visibility for LICCA and its member organizations would require an approach
that addressed not just physical barriers to access—such as infrastructure
and absence of transit links—but also the psychological barriers that came
with misperceptions of the nature of Long Island City. The fellows quickly
determined that a pedestrian arts district would not work in Long Island
City because of the distances between cultural institutions and disorienting
infrastructure barring access. Ultimately, they developed an innovative
approach that employs unconventional urban planning tools such as web- or
telecom-based wayfinding, underused public transportation such as bicycle
sharing, and branding strategies that exploit Long Island City’s landscape
of signage. This strategy emphasizes recasting Long Island City’s industrial
history as a cultural asset and branding the arts district to overcome, define
and strengthen the identity of Long Island City as an arts destination.



Long Island City: Connecting the Arts

Deborah Marton
Executive Director, Design Trust for Public Space
May 2006

vii

Long Island City: Connecting the Arts

Introduction

Long Island City, New York—a place where existing urban hybridity allows
for a flexible network of cultural institutions—is exemplified in the spatial
phenomenon of dispersion that parallels today’s networked infrastructures
and has the potential to invigorate the cultural organizations. Invisible
infrastructures are reorganizing the city around time rather than space.
Constantly changing urban formations, including telecommunications and
satellite networks, operate subtly beneath and between the built surfaces
to articulate temporal dimensions augmenting the physical space of the
city. These are technocratic machines of progress and process with mystical
workings that have their own organizational systems. But places remain,
stubbornly resistant and concrete amid this postmodern flux.
Just as the factory floor has changed from hands-on physical work in
Fordist assembly-line processes to networked post-Fordist computer-run justin-time manufacturing, so has the urban citizen switched gears, no longer
needing to be at one place at one time, or be at one place at all. Yet this
networked city still needs the physical and the tangible to have currency and
sustain communities. The physical combined with the virtual has a dynamic
potential in new urban-design concepts for Long Island City that are provocative and provide unconventional ways of thinking about the urban landscape
and serve as a crucible for examining these overlapping infrastructures.
These two systems can be synthesized for organizing systems in this intensely
hybrid, constantly renegotiated urban place.
In setting out to evolve an urban-design project that combines a design
studio, a research study, and a fellowship, the Design Trust selected three
professionals—a writer and urban critic (Nina Rappaport), an architect and
urban designer (Colin Cathcart), and a graphic and interactive media designer
(David Reinfurt)—to collaborate on determining how arts organizations in
Long Island City, Queens, NY, can be connected to the existing hybrid mix
of the area and create a strong identity. With contributions from the Long
Island City cultural institutions and active steering committee members from
the Departments of Cultural Affairs and City Planning, the project focused
on ways to create an urban-design overlay through communication, urban
identification, and design concepts that function to connect the arts to one
another and to the dynamic urbanism of the area through its inhabitants.
In looking at what makes Long Island City a specific place versus other
places, the strength in what is there “as found” became an emphasis. Not
that the heterotopic spaces were to be made into something other, but the
project suggests that the qualities that make it an odd, confused, distinct,
fragmented, and multifunctional hybrid should be emphasized, then boosted
up a decimal and recognized. By understanding these characteristics, we
could catalyze the project and the development of an arts orientation.
The topography and geography of Long Island City—a middle landscape,
not dense but not suburban—began the investigation. The landmass along
the East River in Queens has a long history. It is a huge area—1,664 acres
(approximately 500 square blocks) from Newtown Creek to 33rd Street.
The views and the focus are toward Manhattan; the curvilinear infrastructure
forms three-dimensional qualities for the public space, elevating and surrounding it with roads, tracks, and walkways—directing a physicality at once
both tangible and confusing, so that one is often lost or at least disoriented.
Long Island City has qualities both urban and suburban: dense yet not tall,
horizontal yet not sprawling, and textured rather than smooth. It is an urban
place more on the scale of similar former industrial areas in Europe, such as
Milan, or East Coast cities, such as Philadelphia, Baltimore, and Bridgeport.
Long Island City can be defined as a complex conurbation of towns of earlier
times that still maintain their individuality, as well as their names: Hunters
Point, Ravenswood, Astoria, Dutch Kills, and Sunnyside. The project thus
will contribute to an understanding of place using a strategy based on what
exists in the hybrid urban space.

viii

Nina Rappaport
Design Trust Fellow
May 2006

Long Island City: Connecting the Arts

In the meta-project—defining the multiple layers of the mixed uses in Long
Island City both in relation to the neighborhood and the art institutions—we
researched the area’s history and development, visiting factories and institutions and focusing on some basic city service. Emphasizing an antigentrification stance, we used scenario planning to envision the future of an area with
fragmented, dispersed, and porous boundaries that invites discovery. This
orientation became a filter that led to design concepts and a strategy based
on what exists in Long Island City—not something imposed from the outside.
It became evident that the arts groups are in scattered clusters and that
Long Island City could never be a consolidated district like Soho or Chelsea,
thus defying the idea of an arts district. Rather we suggest that it be considered a flexible arts and cultural network where each organization becomes a
cultural node, a focus for community activity.
The concept of an arts network rather than district permeated and
guided many of the project’s design strategies. With historic map analysis,
analytical diagrams, wire-frame bird’s-eye views, and collages that emphasized the long, low perspectives and difficult orientation, we highlighted the
arts organizations to synthesize concepts for place finding and the potential
for the city to initiate new ideas for mandated hybrid zoning. Visual surveys
were conducted using photography to identify the existing hybrid qualities
that appear to be collages but are actual juxtapositions of unplanned and
disparate building uses.
In our observations we discovered that the rooftop historic signs on the
factory buildings are well placed in the horizontal cityscape of Long Island
City and lend a punctuated identity to the area. The arts institutions, such
as SculptureCenter and MoMA, had previously used billboards to announce
their programs. Because institutions come and go, the boundaries of Long
Island City's arts network are flexible, so we ascertained the need for flexible
signage and a place-finding system that can accommodate changes in events
and groups. And as new art groups come into the area they can plug into the
design system. Signage as part of an urban-design strategy for LICCA can
develop into identity and branding, as well as a mechanism that can create
an interest in the arts despite the dispersed geography.
The highway and transportation identification title—“Long Is City”—
became the found text and logo that defines the arts area. (“Is” being the
abbreviation for Island.) “Long Is City” describes to us what is, as a declarative statement. “Long Is City” articulates and strengthens the context. In
essence, the question transitioned from “Who are we?” to “Where are we?”
The signs function as a “You are here,” in a latent branding method. From
this a wayfinding concept becomes a place-finding strategy that heightens
what is there through a subtle pattern-recognition system rather than a pointto-point navigation system. Thus the urban-design strategy incorporates
ideas of signage as part of the marking of place—in effect introducing Long
Island City to itself. Providing the arts in Long Island City with a clear and
positive identity and mechanism that will reinforce the character of its
neighborhoods will establish a framework for future projects.

Long Island
City
Connecting
The Arts



Long Island City: Connecting the Arts

Part 1: The Arts and Long Island City



Part 1
The Arts and
Long
Island City

Long
Island
City:
An Arts
Network

The Rise
of Decentralized
Arts



Part 1: The Arts and Long Island City

1 Jason Shublack, “Artists Downtown:

Capitalizing on Arts Districts in New
England” (Cambridge, MA: Massachusetts
Institute of Technology, 2003), 30-39.
2 Hillary Anne Frost-Kumpf, Cultural
Districts: The Arts as a Strategy for
Revitalizing Our Cities (Americans for
the Arts, 1998).
3 Frost-Kumpf, 29.
4 See project discussions in Francois
Chaslin, Les Paris de
Francois Mitterand (Paris: Editions
Gallimard, 1985).
5 For more information on the Tate
Modern’s influence on London’s Bankside,
see the Southwark Council’s website,
which summarizes a McKinsey & Company
report on the museum’s economic
impact, at http://www.visitsouthwark.com/
bankside-development/.

Arts organizations exert a powerful effect on a city’s identity, economy, and
tourism potential. Museums and performance halls, many built by wealthy
arts patrons in the nineteenth and early twentieth centuries, were not originally intended to serve as economic-development tools. However, as many
cities saw their arts institutions develop into major civic anchors, planners
and politicians recognized that cultural organizations could also drive urban
revitalization. Cities now commonly provide support to existing institutions
and attempt to establish new arts districts to spur growth and development.1
During the past several decades, some cities have also experimented with
decentralizing cultural facilities. By locating arts institutions away from
established downtowns, they hope to bring the benefits of cultural activity
to less developed neighborhoods.
Prior to the rise of decentralized arts planning, most arts developments were conceived as “cultural districts,” defined as “a well-recognized,
labeled, mixed-use area of a city in which a high concentration of cultural
facilities serves as an anchor of attraction.” 2 Examples of established cultural districts abound, many created in a mid-twentieth-century spirit of
modernity and renewal. New York’s Lincoln Center, Washington’s Kennedy
Center, and the Los Angeles Music Center were designed as stand-alone arts
enclaves, intended to replace urban blight with culture and to lure suburban
populations with easy parking and shopping.3 In each of these cases, the
cultural area houses multiple arts organizations; it is tightly bounded and
clearly labeled, distinguished by its architecture and planning methods, and
forms a self-contained locus of economic and social activity.
During the past several decades, cities have also increasingly recognized that individual decentralized arts institutions can have as much
impact as center-city cultural centers. Most famously, the 1997 opening of
Frank Gehry’s Guggenheim Museum Bilbao created what is now known as
the “Bilbao Effect”: a dramatic urban revitalization catalyzed by the creation
of a new arts institution. Similar programs of decentralized arts-based development have been used to transform depressed or underdeveloped urban
neighborhoods in a number of major cities.
In the 1980s, French president Francois Mitterrand chose to disseminate the cultural riches of Paris to bring new investment and focus to
outlying urban areas. Libraries and cultural institutions were built in Paris’s
“outer boroughs” with the goal of luring both tourists and residents to less
developed areas of the city. These projects revitalized the neighborhoods,
increasing local activities and usage of subway lines.4 Currently France
is building a new branch of the Louvre—Le Louvre-Lens—due to open in
2009. Designed by Japanese architects SANAA and New York firm Imrey
Culbert, the museum is intended to revitalize a former mining site in the
northern industrial region of Pas-de-Calais.
In London, the Tate Gallery retained Swiss architects Herzog & de
Meuron to create the Tate Modern, an art museum housed in a renovated
former power station on the depressed south bank of the Thames. London's
municipal government supported the project with new residential development and funded the London Millennium Footbridge, which crosses the
River Thames to link the Tate Modern to St. Paul’s Cathedral and the historic city center, known as the City of London. The effect on the surrounding
Bankside neighborhood has been striking, with significant increases in jobs,
commercial activity, and property values.5
The cultural district around the Brooklyn Academy of Music (BAM) is a
well-known decentralized arts development in New York. A number of small
arts groups occupy affordable spaces in downtown Brooklyn and adjacent
Fort Greene, near BAM’s preexisting facility. This arts cluster has become

successful enough to attract significant support from the New York City
Economic Development Corporation. However, with success came controversy. The BAM Local Development Corporation has issued a master plan
for further development that calls for a visual and performing arts library
and a 299-seat theater, as well as 500 units of subsidized and market-rate
housing.6 After 30 years of incremental growth, this focus on planned,
purpose-built arts development has generated tensions between developers
and the community.7 These problems highlight a vital component of decentralized arts development: to create and survive in a successful mixed-use
environment, decentralized cultural institutions cannot stand alone—they
must embrace the social and physical infrastructure of the community.

Long Island City’s scale and location
in New York City

The cultural organizations as a
network (left and facing page
bottom row)

6 The BAM Local Development Corporation

provides a description of their plans
at http://www.bamculturaldistrict.org/,
in the section titled “About the BAM Local
Development Corporation and the BAM
Cultural District.”
7 For more on the BAM controversy,
see Mark Winston Griffith’s April 2003
article, “BAM and Its Cultural District,”
in the Gotham Gazette, available online at
http://www.gothamgazette.com/article/
communitydevelopment/20030429/20/366.

Part 1: The Arts and Long Island City

Located in western Queens, directly across the East River from Midtown
Manhattan, Long Island City is a postindustrial neighborhood that is already
home to a significant number of world-class cultural institutions. The arts
community here arose organically, not as the result of any overall urban
strategy to spur a cultural precinct or promote economic revitalization: organizations moved to Long Island City to take advantage of available space,
and artists such as Isamu Noguchi and Mark diSuvero found expansive economical studios there.
Attempts to retroactively define the landscape as a traditional arts
district are not likely to succeed. Long Island City is too sprawling and physically challenging to be understood as a cohesive, easily navigable cultural
zone. Proximity, a requisite for an arts district, is also not in evidence. Arts
activities are dispersed over a broad and intensely variable geography that
is ill suited to coherent, homogenized labeling. An arts district focus also



A Decentralized Arts
Network in
Long Island City



Part 1: The Arts and Long Island City

Long Island City

Socrates Sculpture Park
The Noguchi Museum
Silvercup Cultural Center

Dorsky Gallery Curatorial Programs
Fisher Landau Center for Art
Museum of the Moving Image
Thalia Spanish Theatre
P.S.1 Contemporary Art Center
Museum for African Art
SculptureCenter

The cultural organizations
as situated in the horizontal middle
landscape

City Business Development Corporation,
http://www.licbdc.org/, for more the area’s
economic profile; see http://www.licartists.
org/ for additional information on artists
working or living in Long Island City.
9 William J. Mitchell, Me++: The Cyborg
Self and the Networked City (Cambridge:
MIT Press, 2003), 4.
10 Neil Scott Kleiman et al., The Creative
Engine (New York: Center for an Urban
Future, 2002). The Center for an Urban
Future has investigated how arts and culture
fuel economic growth in New York City
neighborhoods. Long Island City was one
of seven neighborhoods identified as being
poised for creative economic development.
Key findings on arts-related development
include a view on the economic impact of
arts and culture, local groups getting
business and the arts together, organizations creating specialized space for artists,
case studies, and recommendations. See
http://www.nycfuture.org/.

Part 1: The Arts and Long Island City

8 See the website of the Long Island



ignores Long Island City's diversity and current economic profile: the arts
exist in conjunction with a wide range of other vital uses. The neighborhood
continues to support a range of active industrial and commercial activities,
and low-cost spaces for live/work artist studios are limited due to demand
for market-rate housing and other development pressures.8
By embracing this diversity and physical variability, Long Island City
can be understood as a different kind of cultural space: a decentralized arts
network. Conceiving of Long Island City’s cultural organizations as an arts
network opens up a range of conceptual options unimaginable within the
strict framework of a cohesive arts district. A network harnesses a new era of
technological possibilities for urban infrastructure and urban-design projects
and is based on flexible and expandable systems. As William Mitchell notes,
“Increasingly, we are living our lives at the points where electronic information
flows, mobile bodies, and physical places intersect in particular useful and
engaging ways. These points are becoming the occasions for a characteristic
new architecture of the twenty-first century.”9 The fragmented landscape of
Long Island City, richly populated with arts and industry, may be one such
proving ground for a hybrid urban form.
Indeed Long Island City's cultural organizations do not form a traditional arts district but a cluster of affiliated arts institutions, knit together
experientially by individuals, ideas, and programs, rather than by physical
proximity. This arts network can be further strengthened through coordinated
programming, a common identity, a change in the perception of access, and
continued outreach to local residents and businesses.10 Specific recommendations that allow the institutions to maintain their individual profiles while
strengthening the identity of an arts network will be explored in detail in
the final part of this book.

MoMA QNS

Local
Cultural
Institutions:
Spaces
Transformed
for Art

Long Island City’s major public cultural institutions
include spaces for art and sculpture, the nation’s
only museum devoted to African art, a Spanishlanguage theater, and a film and television museum.
Most of the organizations feature modern or
contemporary work, and some provide artist residencies and studio space, contributing to a dynamic
and evolving artistic network.
This hybridity and diversity follows from the mixeduse quality of Long Island City and is also reflected in
the variety of building types in which the art institutions are housed. A former supermarket, power plant,
parachute factory, stapler factory, and school—all
epitomize the fluid and creative energies that went
into transforming these buildings into spaces for the
arts. A brief description of each of the arts institutions
is listed below, in order of their establishment in
Long Island City.
P.S.1 Contemporary Art Center: School to Art Museum

Thalia Theatre



Part 1: The Arts and Long Island City

P.S.1 Contemporary Art
Center (top)
Greater New York 2005
exhibition at P.S.1 (bottom)

22–25 Jackson Avenue (at 46th Avenue)
718-784-2084
http://www.ps1.org/
Opened in LIC: 1976
Founded in 1971, Project Studios One, or P.S.1 Contemporary Art Center, is
one of the largest and oldest arts organizations in the United States that is
devoted solely to contemporary art. It is housed in the former Ward 1 School,
built in 1892 for $300,000, an astronomical sum at the time. The threeand-a-half-story terra-cotta and brick Romanesque revival building has a clock
tower and bell, a slate roof, gabled dormers, and arched second-floor windows.
The school closed in 1962, and in 1974 the City of New York transferred it
to Project Studios One, which reopened the building in 1976; in 1995 Los
Angeles architect Frederick Fisher designed a renovation, maintaining many of
the original materials and the spirit of the former school.
Recognized as a defining force in the alternative art-space movement,
P.S.1 offers a broad spectrum of public programs. It is an affiliate of the
Museum of Modern Art, and every summer the organizations jointly sponsor
a competition for young architects to design an installation in the outdoor
courtyard. The site-specific installation provides the venue for “Warm Up,”
the summer-long DJ music series, and for “Summer Celebration,” a free
event featuring family-oriented art and music. In addition, P.S.1 operates
the world’s first 24-hour art Internet radio station, WPS1.org.

The Thalia Spanish Theatre: Supermarket to Theater
41-17 Greenpoint Avenue
718-729-3880
http://www.thaliatheatre.org/
Opened in LIC: 1977
The Thalia Spanish Theatre, on commercial Greenpoint Avenue in
Sunnyside, was formerly an Associated Supermarket. Dedicated volunteers
converted the building into a theater when the organization relocated to
Queens from Manhattan; beneath the Thalia canopy there are still legible
traces of the market’s sign. Just as the building has been reconstituted as
a theater, certain elements within have been recycled from other spaces.
The seats, for example, are now more than 100 years old and were salvaged
from the old Shubert Theatre, in Philadelphia.

The Thalia has a unique function as the only Hispanic theater in Queens,
serving a population of more than 600,000 from every Spanish-speaking nation
in the world. It presents an array of plays, folklore, and other performance
genres—in both English- and Spanish-language productions—and is particularly
noted for its original dance musicals, which fuse music, dance, text, and visuals
with an American musical theater style. Renowned Spanish and Latin American
authors, such as Mexico’s Carlos Fuentes, have traveled to the Thalia to attend
the American or world premieres of their plays, making it an important venue for
these vital cultural figures.

Performance of El Tuerto Es Rey,
play by Carlos Fuentes, at the
Thalia Theatre

The Noguchi Museum: Factory to Art Studio and
Museum
9–01 33rd Road (Vernon Boulevard)
718-204-7088
http://www.noguchi.org/
Opened in LIC: 1985
The Noguchi Museum differs from other institutions in Long Island City
in that it showcases the art and life of a single artist and designer, Isamu
Noguchi. Special exhibitions also focus on the work of the sculptor as interpreted by others, such as Robert Wilson or Martha Graham.
In 1983 Noguchi founded a museum devoted to his work near his
longtime studio and home, which were in a former factory at 33-38 10th
Street. He designed the museum with Shoji Sadao and Michael Janne, and
it opened to the public in 1985. In 2004 the museum reopened after completing a two-year renovation. There is now a gallery devoted to Noguchi’s
interior design, an education center, an elevator, a new cafe, and a museum
shop. The original character of the building, with its raw industrial space,
continues to serve as a backdrop to Noguchi’s sculpture.

The Noguchi Museum (top)
Installation view of the Noguchi
Museum, 2005 (bottom)

Socrates Sculpture Park: Landfill to Sculpture Park

35th Avenue at 36th Street
718-784-0077
http://www.movingimage.us/
Opened in LIC: 1988
Museum of the Moving Image is part of the historic Astoria Studio complex,
once the largest motion-picture and television production facility between
London and Hollywood. Built in 1920, it was Paramount’s East Coast pro-

Museum of the Moving Image

Part 1: The Arts and Long Island City

Museum of the Moving Image: Film Studio to Museum

Socrates Sculpture Park (top)
Yard with work by Adam Cvijanovic
at the Socrates Sculpture Park,
May 2003 (bottom)



32–01 Vernon Boulevard (Broadway)
718-956-1819
http://www.socratessculpturepark.org/
Opened in LIC: 1986
Socrates Sculpture Park was an abandoned riverside landfill and illegal
dumping ground until 1986, when a coalition of artists and community members, under the leadership of sculptor Mark DiSuvero, transformed it into an
outdoor exhibition space and neighborhood park. Now an established and
vital cultural institution, Socrates has become known as a laboratory where
experimentation and innovation expand, reinvent, and redefine the tradition
of art in public spaces. The themes of the exhibitions are often site specific,
with shows such as Yard, which dealt with the idea of private landscape, and
Field, focusing on the intersection of science, technology, and nature.
Socrates is host to a wide variety of free public programs, including educational workshops, community events, and an outdoor film and performance
series. The organization also offers employment opportunities to local residents
through a job-training initiative that develops basic carpentry and landscaping skills. It demonstrates how a community can organize to reclaim land and
establish a place that fosters creativity and civic pride.

Museum of the Moving Image,
scheme for new addition,
Thomas Leeser Architects, 2005

duction studio, and in the 1930s it was a site for independent film production. In 1942 the U.S. Army bought the Astoria Studio and turned it into the
Signal Corps Photographic Center, a production studio for training materials;
however, after the military left in 1971, the site fell into disrepair. In 1977
the Astoria Motion Picture and Television Center Foundation was formed to
save the facility, and in 1982 the complex was turned over to city ownership.
One of the 13 studio buildings was set aside for educational and cultural purposes, and the foundation launched a $20 million campaign to
fund renovations by New York architects Gwathmey Siegel & Associates. The
resulting museum, now known as the Museum of the Moving Image, opened
to the public in 1988. Devoted to the art, history, technology, and technique
of film, television, and digital media, it houses collections of moving-image
artifacts, offers exhibitions, and presents film screenings of classical and
contemporary works. Moving Image has retained Thomas Leeser Architects
to renovate and expand the building and create outdoor spaces for exhibitions and film screenings.

Fisher Landau Center for Art: Parachute Harness
Factory to Art Museum

Fisher Landau Center for Art (top)
Installation showing paintings
by Willem de Kooning, James
Rosenquist, and a sculpture by
Kiki Smith (bottom)

38-27 30th Street
718-937-0727
http://www.flcart.org/
Opened in LIC: 1991
Fisher Landau Center for Art is housed in a 1924 factory loft building located
just north of Queens Plaza, in the Dutch Kills area of Long Island City. In
1988 Emily Fisher Landau, a contemporary art collector and philanthropist,
purchased the three-story, 25,000-square-foot building, a former parachute
harness factory belonging to the Aerial Machine and Tool Corporation, which
has since moved to Virginia. British architect Max Gordon (1931-1990),
in association with Bill Katz, designed the building’s transformation in
1990. The concrete structure’s immense mushroom columns support thick
floor slabs, creating the wide-open spaces that were essential for factory
equipment. Exhibitions feature recent acquisitions and core holdings in
photography, painting, and sculpture, including works by Willem de Kooning,
Jasper Johns, Agnes Martin, Kiki Smith, and Andy Warhol. The building also
houses a library, formal meeting rooms, and one of the largest private collections of Modernist aluminum furniture by Warren McArthur (1885-1961).

Dorsky Gallery Curatorial Programs: Factory to Gallery

MoMA QNS

MoMA QNS: Stapler Factory to Temporary Museum



Part 1: The Arts and Long Island City

Dorsky Gallery Curatorial Programs

11-03 45th Avenue
718-937-6317
info@dorsky.org
Opened in LIC: 2001
Dorsky Gallery Curatorial Programs, located in a former industrial building by
Weil-Oks of Long Island City, includes 1,200 square feet of exhibition space
and a 350-square-foot project space, along with offices and storage. The
organization is dedicated to presenting contemporary visual arts to a broad
audience through independently curated exhibitions, publications, and symposia. It offers four exhibitions annually, with projects selected on the basis
of originality, scholarship, aesthetic value, and relevance to current issues
in contemporary art. Publications and symposia encourage interaction among
audiences, curators, and artists, with the goal of making contemporary art
more accessible to the general public.

33rd Street at Queens Boulevard
Opened in LIC: 2002 (Closed to the public: 2004)
Expansion of the Museum of Modern Art’s galleries in Manhattan required

that the museum find a temporary home during construction. In 2002
MoMA QNS opened in Long Island City in a former Swingline stapler factory that had been transformed into an exhibition space with stunning
blue facades and graphic designs on the roofscape. Designed by Michael
Maltzan, the venue housed a small gallery space, a café, and a store. MoMA
also launched a promotional campaign that encouraged people to visit Long
Island City to see art. Exhibitions at MoMA QNS included the blockbuster
show MatissePicasso, as well as Andy Warhol: Screen Tests, Max Beckmann,
and Fashioning Fiction, with roughly a third of the space almost continuously devoted to highlights from MoMA’s permanent collection. In fall 2004
MoMA closed the facility to the public; the space is now used for storage,
an archive, and a study area.

Interior of MoMA QNS showing
lobby, mezzanine, and information
desk, 2002

Museum for African Art: Factory to Art Space
36-01 43rd Avenue
718-784-7700
http://www.africanart.org/
Opened in LIC: 2002
The Museum for African Art will be housed in Long Island City until 2008,
when they will move to a new building at 110th Street and Fifth Avenue
in Manhattan. The temporary museum was created by architecture firm
Studio Sumo, which transformed a 12,500-square-foot Long Island City loft
into gallery space. The 3,600-square-foot Main Gallery features two major
exhibitions every year, and the 275-square-foot Focus Gallery houses small
shorter-run exhibitions.
The museum celebrates the artistic heritage of Africa by presenting
exhibitions that draw from every African country, giving visitors a broad
education about art produced on the vast continent, from traditional artifacts
to contemporary art. Exhibitions have included Where Gods and Mortals
Meet: Continuity and Renewal in Urhobo Art, which featured more than
70 works of mainly traditional tribal art, and Personal Affects: Power and
Poetics in Contemporary South African Art, which presented recently commissioned and produced works by 17 artists.

Museum for African Art (top)
Interior of exhibition space,
2004 (bottom)

SculptureCenter (top)
Ayse Erkmen, interior view of Busy
Colors, 2005 (bottom)

10

44-19 Purves Street
718-361-1750
http://www.sculpture-center.org/
Opened in LIC: 2002
SculptureCenter has been an active contributor to New York City’s cultural
community since 1928. In 2001 the organization purchased a 1908 former
trolley repair shop, Derrick & Hoist, on Purves Street in Long Island City.
Designer Maya Lin and architect David Hotson transformed the column-free
space, with 40-foot ceilings and a working gantry crane, into a 6,000-squarefoot exhibition space with offices and a 3,000-square-foot entrance courtyard.
The cellar provides a unique setting for site-specific sculpture. A second
building phase proposes to expand the facility, increasing exhibition space to
12,000 square feet and adding office space, a library, and a reception area.
SculptureCenter’s exhibitions and programs identify innovative ideas
in contemporary sculpture, commissioning major new works by living artists
and acting as a platform for experimental art. Exhibitions have included a
major installation by Ilya and Emilia Kabakov; the interactive installation
The First Long Island City Blimp Derby, by Olav Westphalen; and thematic
exhibits such as Treble, showcasing contemporary artists who use sound.

Part 1: The Arts and Long Island City

SculptureCenter: Trolley Repair Shop to Art Space

The
Long Island
City
Cultural
Alliance

The cultural institutions of Long Island City
are committed to integrating their activities with
the surrounding local community. The development
of the Long Island City Cultural Alliance, an
umbrella organization representing nine major arts
and cultural organizations, is one clear indicator
of their collaborative goals.
LICCA Origins:
Building an Audience
and Developing a
Neighborhood
Grassroots efforts by cultural organizations, as well as local and economicdevelopment initiatives by municipal agencies, led to the establishment of
the Long Island City Cultural Alliance (LICCA). Arts institutions and artists in
Long Island City sponsored their first joint open house in October 1988, and
the cultural groups began meeting informally to discuss marketing and other
issues around that time. In May 2001 most of the area’s arts organizations
participated in the “Arts Frenzy,” an open-studio weekend organized with local
artists by the Queens Council on the Arts and the Long Island City Business
Development Corporation (LICBDC). After the first event, LICBDC noted their
interest in starting an “arts and cultural district,” and the New York City
Department of Cultural Affairs asked the area’s arts and cultural organizations
about their interest in promoting Long Island City as a unified arts destination.
An October 2001 conference—“Creative Cities: Renewing New York”—organized by the Van Alen Institute, the Port Authority of New York and New
Jersey, and the British Council brought together arts directors, planners, and
developers to discuss issues of arts and cultural districts, including transportation, design strategies, real estate, and economic development.11
After the conference, the interest of private and public entities in
incorporating cultural activities into Long Island City’s economic development led to an investigation into establishing a cultural destination. In
December 2001 Susan Chin, Assistant Commissioner for Capital Projects at
the Department of Cultural Affairs, convened a series of meetings with Long
Island City cultural organizations, which led to the establishment of LICCA,
with seven founding members: P.S.1 Contemporary Art Center, MoMA QNS,
the Noguchi Museum, Socrates Sculpture Park, Museum of the Moving
Image, SculptureCenter, and the Thalia Spanish Theatre. LICCA defined
its goal as being “committed to promoting and increasing the visibility and
accessibility of the area that is home to a diverse group of visual and performing arts organizations.”

(LICCA)

11 Van Alen Institute, Van Alen Report 11:

11

Part 1: The Arts and Long Island City

Transportation
and
Identity

Designing Queens Plaza (New York: Van
Alen Institute, 2002).

Long Island City Cultural Alliance projects over the next several years
focused on transportation issues and joint promotion efforts. Transportation
projects included the ArtLink Bus, a shuttle that ran among a number of
Long Island City institutions on Saturdays and Sundays. Funded by contributions from the institutions and grants from the New York City Council
and Robert Sterling Clark Foundation, the service operated two free buses.
One bus shuttled between Manhattan and Long Island City, and one made
an hourly loop with stops at each of the cultural organizations. A brochure
and bus-stop signage advertised the shuttle service, and MoMA sponsored
subway advertising and large foldout newspaper inserts. During the bus
loop’s existence, interest in MoMA QNS led to increased attendance at the
Noguchi Museum, temporarily housed nearby during renovations to their

primary space. However, overall ridership on the shuttles was disappointing,
and it became clear that the ArtLink was not a sustainable endeavor. But
although the bus service itself was not a success, the LICCA organizations
recognized the value of the program’s marketing efforts, which highlighted
the concentration of arts institutions in Long Island City and associated
the organizations with one another.
A range of joint marketing and promotion efforts was initiated in 2002
and 2003. The map “Art Loop of Western Queens”—funded by the Queens
Borough President’s Office, Queens Council on the Arts, and the Long
Island City Business Development Corporation (LICBDC)—was produced to
highlight the arts organizations. In October 2002, with support from the
Department of Cultural Affairs and the Department of City Planning, LICCA
approached the Design Trust for Public Space with a proposal for an urbandesign study that would articulate the identity of Long Island City as a cultural destination. In addition, it would investigate wayfinding systems that
would encourage audience sharing between the groups. The Design Trust
agreed to sponsor the project and, in 2003, awarded fellowships to an interdisciplinary team composed of an urban planner, a graphic designer, and
an architectural historian. Later in 2003, Fisher Landau Center for Art and
the Museum for African Art joined LICCA, and with funds from the Queens
Borough President’s Office, the group produced a joint events guide for
July to September 2003.
In June 2004, LICCA launched a quarterly guide with exhibition and
event listings and a map; this brochure marked the first use of the group’s
“Long Is City” logo, which was developed as part of the Design Trust’s
identity project. Funding for the initial guide was provided by the Department
of Small Business Services (via an allocation from New York City Councilmember Eric Gioia, through the LICBDC), the Queens Borough President’s
Office, and a private patron, Emily Fisher Landau. The printing of the guide
through 2006 is funded through advertising revenues.
With the success of its marketing efforts, LICCA launched a joint arts
event. Using the previous “Arts Frenzy” events as a model, a “Summer
in Long Island City” weekend was produced in 2004 and repeated in 2005.
For these events LICCA collaborated with the Long Island City Business
Development Corporation, local artists, and area restaurants to promote a
schedule of events, activities, and open studios. The weekend is expected
to become an ongoing annual event.

First LICCA calendar of events, 2003

LICCA’s Next
Steps

Part 1: The Arts and Long Island City

First “Long Is City” LICCA
brochure, 2004

12

The member organizations of the Long Island City Cultural Alliance continue
to work together to build a strong identity for the arts in Long Island City
and to integrate arts activities into the community. The group has hired a
part-time staff person to coordinate LICCA initiatives and is in the process of
incorporating as a not-for-profit 501(c)(3) corporation. In July 2005 LICCA
received capital funding from Mayor Bloomberg through the NYC Department
of Cultural Affairs (DCA); the award is to be used for the design and implementation of a system to help visitors navigate Long Island City’s cultural
institutions. LICCA and DCA will begin planning the project following the
former’s official designation as a nonprofit organization. The recommendations
contained in the third part of this report are expected to significantly inform
the project.

An
Identity
for the
Arts:
“Long
Is City”

The Long Island City Cultural Alliance is committed
to integrating its member arts institutions into the
fabric of Long Island City, and in turn allowing Long
Island City to influence how the institutions understand themselves and are understood. The question
becomes, What is LICCA’s combined identity, and
how does it relate to that of Long Island City?
A powerful identity for LICCA must be found in the
place itself, and it must reflect the particular qualities
that characterize Long Island City—hybridity, infrastructure, and shifts in scale. Long Island City is long,
disorienting, fragmented, and large—composed of different areas and districts; a place of making—crafts,
industries, and art; a horizontal landscape punctuated
by signs and verticals and sliced by train tracks. In
Long Island City there is no famous architecture by
famous architects. It is all infrastructure—highways,
roadways, train tracks, and mechanisms that move,
forming the backbone of the city.
In this tough context, an identity presents itself in the
form of the logo “Long Is City,” where Is abbreviates
island. This slogan appears on highway signs, subway
LEDs, bus windows, and postmarks. It is a summary
of the place. Long Island City is long, and it is a
city—or it has all the makings of one but not a focal
point. It has waterfronts, power stations, parks, housing, houses, schools, cafes, and restaurants—all the
city services, but situated at the neighborhood scale.
“Long Is City” can be an identity for Long Island City’s
arts that is embedded in the place and represents
all its disparate elements.
“Long Is City” Is People

Long Is City highway sign

The diverse population, which lives and works locally or commutes to
the area to work, creates a vital community and a potential arts audience.
At Long Island City’s core is a working-class community that has grown
to incorporate a diverse immigrant population. Some 88,000 people
work in the area in 6,000 firms, a figure that continues to increase. There
are more than 90,000 housing units, including the city’s largest housing
development, Queensbridge Houses, which comprises 26 six-story
buildings with 3,000 apartments and 7,000 residents. Overall 220,000
people live in Greater Long Island City, from Ravenswood, Astoria, to
Hunters Point.12

12 Further 2000 census data for Long

13

Part 1: The Arts and Long Island City

“Long Is City” Is Industry

Island City, specifically for residents of zip
codes 11101-11106, are summarized on
the website of the Long Island City Business
Development Corporation, at http://www.
licbdc.org/.
13 Observations of the Design Trust Fellows
and Making It in New York: Manufacturing
Land Use and Zoning Initiative (New
York: The Pratt Institute Center for Community and Environmental Development,
2001).

Industries thrive in Long Island City, especially those that depend
on proximity to Manhattan.13 There are bakeries that deliver fresh bread
to restaurants and elevator repair shops that fix machine engines and
quickly reinstall them, maintaining vertical movement in high-rises. Fancy
caterers and gourmet food preparation companies deliver fresh food to
gala parties, and department-store warehouses supply the stock for
Manhattan shelves. There are car repair shops in low-rise garages close
to their clients in the city, and taxi garages and parking lots allow cabs to
move back and forth rapidly during shifts. This industrial proximity is
essential to keep the city running smoothly.

“Long Is City” Is People

“Long Is City” Is Scents

“Long Is City” Is Industry

“Long Is City” Is Clustered

“Long Is City” Is Disorientation

“Long Is City” Is Punctuated

“Long Is City” Is Layers

“Long Is City” Is Identity

“Long Is City” Is Scents
Smells trigger memory and are associated with place. In Long Island City the
smells change from block to block with the industrial and commercial activity.
There is the perfume of sweet softness, of sugar-coated buns and new pastries
being made for gourmet bakeries and coffee shops. Nearby the air loses its
sweetness and mingles with chemical notes of plastic from molds of mannequin body parts, not sweet but pungent then acid. Smells of hot metal bending
become whiffs of the caterer’s spicy curry, which become the hot-smelling
liquids and burning wood of the neighboring glass studio.

“Long Is City” Is Disorientation
There is no physical hierarchy in this landscape. A few main streets—
Queens Boulevard, Jackson Avenue, Vernon Boulevard, Crescent Street,
Steinway Avenue, and Broadway—function as major through streets or commercial transit routes, but they are not nodes of activity. The streets are on
two grids, so they seem off-grid. The grid shifts, changes, and collides with
another grid, formed when the towns had individual identities and the land
was divided into farms. The street numbers go backward and forward, and
skip and jump, and have hyphens in between. The street identification skips
from 21st to 10th Streets: What is in between? A black hole of street numbers zooming by so fast that you can’t see them, and then you are lost.

“Long Is City” Is Punctuated
Vertical signage rises above the horizontal field of the middle landscape.
Radio antennas, narrow filigree, and a few towers puncture the sky like
stalagmites. The scaffolding of billboards is exposed and disused—waiting
for a sign of some kind. The signs are at the eye level of travelers on the
Brooklyn Queens Expressway, going to and coming from the tunnel. They
are so dense in some places that they merge to become staccato elements
in the skyline, creating a frame in the void of the sky. We perceive them as
announcers, as welcome signs to the city, above the flatness and before
the density of the urban core.

“Long Is City” Is Layers
There are layers of infrastructure forming a 3-D city: the underground of
subways, sewers, and tunnels; the middle ground of sidewalks and parking
lots, buildings and activities; and aboveground, the viaducts, bridges, subway
tracks, and scaffolding. Long Island City is layers of houses, factories, institutions, arts organizations, and cultural groups; of artists, firemen, policemen,
schoolteachers, professors, bankers, lawyers, and workers. The infrastructure
layers carry the people but also limit them, creating layers of impassability.

“Long Is City” Is Clustered

“Long Is City” Is Identity

15

Part 1: The Arts and Long Island City

Long Is City as a logo for the arts

Long Island City is too big a place for simple navigation or a single point-topoint wayfinding system. The distances and fractured landscape limit easy
movement between the arts institutions, but they can be viewed in clusters:
they are gathered around key points, grouped in two or three institutions by
theme or location—Dorsky Gallery Curatorial Programs, P.S.1 Contemporary Art
Center, SculpureCenter, and the Museum for African Art; the Noguchi Museum
and Socrates Sculpture Park; and Fisher Landau Center for Art, the Museum
of the Moving Image, and Thalia Spanish Theatre. Subway stations are the hubs.

“Long Is City” can be a strategy for the arts, adopted as a logo for the
cultural organizations as a found identity. In the absence of geographic
integrity, a shared identity can provide a conceptual basis for community
coherence. This identity serves as the essence and the basis for the
design concepts presented in detail in the final part of this book.

The Arts
in the
Urban
Landscape

Part 1: The Arts and Long Island City

P.S.1 Contemporary Art Center
looking northwest, toward MoMA
QNS on the right and Museum
of the Moving Image on the left.
Even nearby arts institutions are
separated from P.S.1 by the 7 train
viaduct and by the change in
grid direction.

16

The lay of the land. The arts
organizations are identified in a
bird’s-eye view that provides a
sense of the extreme distances
and dynamics of the area.

Long Island City from Greenpoint,
Brooklyn. The Pulaski Bridge lands
in the midst of viaducts and tunnel
entries but provides a major
access point to the heart of the
area. A large audience for the arts
exists south of the bridge, and
the orientation in that direction is
a focal point to emphasize.

17

Part 1: The Arts and Long Island City

MoMA QNS on the left and Museum
for African Art on the right, looking
across the barrier of Sunnyside
Yards toward the rest of Long
Island City.

Socrates Sculpture Park and the
Noguchi Museum, in the foreground,
are located in the northern section
of Long Island City, an area closer
to the river and inaccessible by
subway. The Ravenswood mixed-use
neighborhood and a swath of
transport infrastructure make it
even more disorienting.

Part 2: Urban Development in Long Island City

18

Part 2
Urban
Development
in Long Island

Historical
Development:
Disorientation
Forensics

Long Island City’s history is marked by uncoordinated
development and a focus on industrial and transport
infrastructure. Tracking the organic growth of the
area, from a patchwork of farms to an industrial
center, reveals the roots of the fractured landscape
existing today.
First Settlements in
Long Island City, Queens

Native Americans still lived at the headwaters of the Newtown Creek when
the first Dutch farmers made the East River’s edge their home in the 1600s.
The Dutch settled on the Queens coastline, near the area of Halletts Point,
Astoria. They built mills (the millstones still remain beneath the Queensboro
Bridge) and developed farms along the swampy water’s edge.
Other settlers, both Dutch and English, began to establish separate
farming villages. Hunters Point was first owned by the second minister
of the Dutch Reformed Church in New Amsterdam, Dominie Everardus
Bogardus, for whom Dominie’s Hook, the hook of land at Newtown Creek
and the East River, was named. When the British came, in 1664, Hunters
Point became a part of the Town of Newtown and later passed into the
hands of the family of a British sea captain, George Hunter, for whom it
was renamed in 1825.14

British
Occupation
A century later the battle of Long Island took place in Brooklyn, and
Washington was defeated. The British turned the western Long Island shore
into tent cities for troops and staging areas. They occupied the territory
around Newtown for seven years, and loyalists came and stayed until the
British withdrew in 1783. In January 1776 a Congressional committee on
the state of New York reported a resolution that “whereas a majority of the
inhabitants of Queens county, in the colony of New York, being incapable
of resolving to live and die free men... all such persons as voted against
sending deputies to the present convention in New York... be put out of the
protection of the United Colonies, etc., an action which led to the arrest
and imprisonment of many of the accused persons.”15

19

Part 2: Urban Development in Long Island City

City

Farms
and Ferries
By the nineteenth century, western Queens was dotted with farmhouses and
barns connected by dirt roads that meandered across streams and marshes
to ferry landings. The village of Astoria was the first settlement to form
in this area, on the Long Island landing of the Hells Gate Ferry. There was
also a small ferry to Brooklyn across Newtown Creek. Hunters Point was
a marsh, and the rest of the area remained largely undeveloped, in the “lee”
of Blackwell’s (later called Roosevelt) Island.16

Farmers’
Grids
14 Kenneth T. Jackson, Encyclopedia of

New York (New York: Yale University Press,
1995); see specifically the Vincent Seyfried
entry on Long Island City, 147.
15 See J. S. Kelsey, History of Long Island
City (Long Island City, 1896).
16 See Vincent F. Seyfried, 300 Years
of Long Island City 1630-1930 (New York:
Queens Historical Society, 1985), 25.
17 Jackson, Encyclopedia of New York.

In the mid-nineteenth century the bridges across Newtown Creek, such as
Blissville Bridge (now Greenpoint Avenue Bridge), altered the transport
equation. Jackson and Vernon Avenues both focused on the bridge. Farmers,
inspired by the example of rich Manhattan and Brooklyn real estate development, subdivided their farms into street grids. Hunters Point was filled
and gridded in anticipation of a northward extension of the expanding Brooklyn
waterfront. These earliest grids do not align with one another since the
earlier farms and lanes were laid out to avoid swamps and streams.17

1850: Farms and Ferries

1874: Farmers Grids

1900: Industrial Growth

1923: Cars and Subways

The Founding
of Long Island City
Long Island City was incorporated in 1871 by Governor John T. Hoffman
and spread from Newtown Creek to Halletts Cove, along the edge of Calvary
Cemetery. The civic hub at Court Square included borough offices, the
courthouse, and Public School 1 (now P.S.1). In 1898 it was incorporated
into New York City and was one of the largest industrial areas in the country.
Between 1874 and 1880 the swamps were drained and industrialists
orchestrated landfill, often 10 to 30 feet deep, to help abate the river’s
flooding. In this new artificial landscape there was constant reengineering
to assist with development, including the dynamiting of the Hell Gate Reef
twice and the construction of the Steinway Tunnel, which began in the
1890s but did not open until 1915 for subway use.18

Railway
Rights-of-Way
Railroad companies moved to the area in the mid-nineteenth century. The
Flushing Company built a terminal in Hunters Point in 1854, and the
Long Island Rail Road (LIRR) followed in 1861, after being forced by local
protests to move their principal terminus from Atlantic Avenue to Hunters
Point. There were two rights-of-way: one paralleling Jackson Avenue, across
the swamps surrounding Jack’s Creek and English Kill (the future Sunnyside
Yards), and the other following the north bank of Newtown Creek.
The new rail lines created a boomtown: stores and hotels were built to service travelers who had to disembark from the train and switch to ferry services to
cross the river to Manhattan. The train companies also built ferry slips and gantries along the East River so that barges carrying goods and raw materials for the
industries of Long Island could be unloaded to trains. The combination of train
networks, shipping services, and the need for goods for the Civil War turned Long
Island City into a major industrial area with refineries and steel companies.19

Railway rights-of-way, 1900

As Nassau and Suffolk Counties developed to the east in the early twentieth
century, their preferred mode of transportation became the motorcar, while
Queens developed with a balance of auto and subway transport. Long Island
City's urban pattern—designed around topographic discontinuities and
adapted for ferries, farmers, and railways—was cut and encircled by a network of raised highways and rail viaducts.
In 1909 the Queensboro Bridge landed along with elevated on-ramps
and subways cutting through the center of Long Island City. The IRT subway
line to Astoria and Corona began service in 1917; Astoria was developed
by the 1920s and later extended out to Sunnyside and beyond. People
moved out along the route of the elevated railway, and residential areas
were wrapped by the network of highways, subways, and railroads, leaving
Hunters Point as a small settlement amid frenetic surroundings.
By midcentury the Midtown Tunnel, the Long Island Expressway, the
Brooklyn Queens Expressway, and the Triborough Bridge effectively encircled
the district. The bridge to Brooklyn was demolished, removing the geometric
logic from Jackson Avenue and Vernon Boulevard, and relocated one block
east, severing the connection between Vernon Boulevard in Hunters Point
and Manhattan Avenue in Greenpoint. Finally, Long Island City's streets were
renamed according to a disorienting schema of roads, streets, and avenues.20

Cars and subways, 1909

Long Island City is the epitome of American urbanization, industrialization,
and development—from farm to village to industry, from horse to carriage

22

Long Island City
Today

Part 2: Urban Development in Long Island City

Cars and
Subways

to train to car.21 Today the area reflects a patchwork of four centuries of
conflicting growth. Farms, ferries, bridges, grids, marshes, signs, railways,
highways, and subways have all played their parts in creating a fascinatingly
complex and often disorienting district. Long Island City’s infrastructure,
with its forceful but historically haphazard interconnections, creates surprising contrasts: a town square seemingly misplaced at Court Square; a view
from a subway car into a third-floor factory window; train spurs that emerge
from the concrete to nowhere. Efforts to address the area's fragmentation—and to create greater cohesion for the future—are described in the
next section.

Urban
Planning
Initiatives

As discussed in the previous chapter, Long Island City
developed prior to the enactment of New York City’s
planning and zoning tools. Its neighborhoods are typical
of nineteenth-century industrial development, with
residential areas cheek by jowl with large-scale industrial uses. When the comprehensive zoning resolution
of 1961 was enacted, bulk and use were defined in
New York City, including a separation of residential
and industrial areas. The entirety of Long Island City,
with few exceptions, was zoned as industrial, including the working-class residential neighborhoods of
Ravenswood, Hunters Point, and Dutch Kills.22

Ibid.
Ibid.
Ibid.
See also Seyfried, 300 Years of Long
Island City, and Jeffery Kroessler, “Building
Queens: The Urbanisation of New York’s
Largest Borough” (New York: City University
of New York, 1991).
22 Ravenswood and Hunters Point are now
zoned for residential uses.
23 Similar transitions have taken place in
Brooklyn’s MetroTech area, New Jersey’s waterfront, Chicago’s meatpacking district, and
Oakland, California, as well as in London’s
Docklands.
18
19
20
21

23

Part 2: Urban Development in Long Island City

During the past 40 years, Long Island City has seen
numerous proposed and incomplete developments,
rezoning plans, and large-scale schemes, a history
typical of former industrial areas near urban centers.23
The success of such plans often depends on the
strength of the economy, the commitment of government funds, and the pursuit of a consistent urbandesign vision. Today numerous large-scale projects
are again being proposed for the areas of Long Island
City south of the Queensboro Bridge. These projects
are creating a waterfront skyline and transforming
the industrial landscape to one of vertical massing. A
number of these plans could have an impact on the
efforts of Long Island City’s arts institutions to link
their development to that of the broader Long Island
City community. These plans and their trajectories,
as well as related recommendations for area cultural
organizations, are outlined below.
Mixed-Use
Zoning Frameworks
During the past decade the New York City Department of City Planning
(DCP) has made a number of significant changes to Long Island City’s
zoning to encourage mixed-use development.
Plan for Long Island City: A Framework for Development, 1993
In 1993 the DCP issued the “Plan for Long Island City: A Framework for
Development,” a zoning and capital investment guide to new industrial,
residential, and commercial development. The plan contained four primary
land-use goals, which were each evaluated and approved separately.

NYC DCP: Special Long Island City
Mixed Use District and Subdistricts
NYC DCP: Queens Plaza Subdistrict

Part 2: Urban Development in Long Island City

LIC Special Mixed-Use District, 2001
The LIC Special Mixed-Use District represents the last part of the “Plan
for Long Island City: A Framework for Development.”24 The 37 blocks
located between 23rd Street to the west, 41st Avenue to the north, and the
Sunnyside Yards to the east were rezoned, facilitating commercial development at increased densities and allowing new residences to mix with commercial and light-industrial businesses, which were already allowed. The
district is comprised of three subdistricts—Hunters Point, Court Square, and
Queens Plaza—all of which have an impact on the cultural institutions of
Long Island City.
The Queens Plaza Subdistrict regulations apply to 34 blocks, with four
areas where a residential district is paired with a manufacturing district.
Special provisions for use, bulk, parking and loading, mandatory sidewalk
widening, and other urban-design requirements are stipulated to supplement
the underlying pairs of zoning districts. Projects within this rezoning include
the redevelopment of the Queens Plaza Municipal Garage, at the intersection
of Queens Plaza South and Jackson Avenue, for which Tishman Speyer
was selected as developer. A building of approximately 1.5 million square
feet could be constructed on the site, with public parking, ground-floor
retail, and landscaped widened sidewalks with pedestrian amenities.
Improvements to buildings and sites around Queens Plaza are long
overdue and will only benefit the arts organizations nearby. The arts community could coordinate with new commercial developers regarding future
programs and possible use of ground-floor locations for gallery space.
Projects such as the municipal garage could be programmed with an artsrelated signage project (see Part 3 for signage strategies). Queens Plaza’s
role as the public heart of Long Island City remains to be seen, but the
city’s commitment to transform the area with a new roadway, lushly landscaped public spaces, additional lighting, and a freshly painted elevated
subway structure is critical. 25

NYC DCP: Zoning Map of Long
Island City

24

The first goal was to support continued industrial activity in the area’s
industrial precincts by retaining low-density manufacturing districts; this
plan was implemented in 1995. The second goal, implemented the same
year, was to create opportunities for infill housing where there might be
potential lots for development in the mixed-use Hunters Point community.
The third goal was to provide for continuous public waterfront access between
Queens West and Queensbridge Park through the adoption of a Waterfront
Access Plan, begun in 1997. The last goal was to reposition 37 blocks
between Court Square and Queens Plaza as a 24-hour, pedestrian-oriented
mixed-use and office district by increasing the allowed densities and range
of uses and by requiring urban-design provisions consistent with other highdensity areas in the city (see below). This was implemented in July 2001.
Since 1995, development that has occurred as a result of the new
zoning has included new buildings, conversions of buildings, and new infill
housing. The waterfront plan is coming to fruition, with new housing developments that are required to have waterfront parks. However, the framework
contains no specific consideration for the arts community and does not
outline mechanisms to maintain a coexistence of the arts with other uses.
Future zoning should include ways for allowing arts as one of the mixed
uses. Arts uses have functioned as anchors for luxury development in many
well-known districts across the country, so there is a perception that arts
institutions have a kind of blue-chip planning value. However, Long Island
City’s arts institutions have found space there as members of a multifunctional, coexistent community that includes other commercial, industrial, and
residential uses. Arts institutions should not be seen as exceptions in this
pattern of development, but as integral to it. (See page 32 for proposals
related to arts-oriented zoning.)

NYC DCP: Long Island City Projects
and Development Sites

Commercial
Development

Silvercup West rendering, twilight
View from Roosevelt Island,
Richard Rogers Partnership, 2006

24 More information about the Plan for Long

25

Part 2: Urban Development in Long Island City

Two upcoming commercial developments could have significant impact on
the arts network in Long Island City.

Island City is available on the website of the
New York City Department of City Planning,
at http://www.nyc.gov/html/dcp/html/pub/lic.
shtml.
25 For a description of life on Queens Plaza,
see Nick Paumgarten, “Dept. of Corrections:
Here Comes the Neighborhood,” The New
Yorker, July 8, 2002.
26 More on the Long Island City BID can be
found at http://www.licbdc.org/.

Silvercup Film Studios
Silvercup West—a development that would at least double the size of
Silvercup Studio’s space, adding a new 2 million-square-foot building—
could include residential and retail spaces and a cultural institution. Still
in the planning phase, the project is being designed by British architect
Richard Rogers on a 6.5-acre lot on the East River waterfront, south of the
Queensboro Bridge. A zoning change is required, and a power generator
currently on the site needs to be moved. If the commercial project is paired
with a new cultural institution, the site would expand the arts network in
Long Island City, and the new organization could utilize the identity and
design strategies outlined in Part 3. As of May 2006, the project was in the
city’s public review process.
Queens Plaza: Long Island City Business Improvement District (BID)
The Long Island City Business Improvement District began operating in July
2005. The BID boundaries include all properties fronting on both sides of
Queens Plaza between 21st Street and Queens Plaza East and both sides of
Jackson Avenue between Queens Plaza and 45th Road/Thomson Avenue.26
The Long Island City Cultural Alliance could work collaboratively with the
BID to implement the identity, branding, and design strategies described in
Part 3, such as kiosks, signage, telephone wayfinding system, and factoryto-arts tours. LICCA could also coordinate arts activities for the BID area.

Large-Scale Residential
Development
Queens West Development Corporation
A joint project sponsored by the New York Empire State Development
Corporation, the New York City Economic Development Corporation, and the
Port Authority, the Queens West Development Corporation was established in
1992 to develop a general project plan for 9.1 million square feet of space
on 74 acres along the waterfront. This joint effort between the public and
private sectors is intended to create a mixed-use development with residential and commercial components surrounded by landscaping and parks.
There are plans for 19 new buildings, including 6,400 apartments and
2.5 million square feet of commercial space.
Development is proceeding in four stages. Stage I, developed by Avalon
Properties, began in 2000. The first building completed was the 43-story
residential high-rise Citylights. The second high-rise, Avalon Riverview, was
completed in 2002. Stage II, developed by Rockrose Development Corp.
on the former Pepsi-Cola site, will include seven residential buildings with
more than 3,000 units, a public elementary school, and more than 7 acres
of parks and open spaces. Construction began in 2005 on the first building,
a 31-story glass structure comprised of studios and one-, two-, and threebedroom units designed by Arquitectonica. The anticipated occupancy for
this tower is late 2006. Awaiting future development is Stage III, located on
the southernmost end of the waterfront project adjacent to Newtown Creek.
Four residential dwellings will contain approximately 2,200 units and
about 10,000 square feet of retail space. Stage IV, a potential LCOR development known as QueensPort, is a large-scale mixed-use commercial and
residential development at the southern end of the site.

Rendering of Queens West
development site with Rockrose
project, 2005

Rendering of Rockrose development,
Arquitectonica Architects, 2005

Long Island City Links
Long Island City Links is a DCP and EDC project to reduce traffic congestion and improve air quality in Long Island City. The consultant team, led by
architecture firm Abel Bainnson Butz, is exploring concepts for improving
pedestrian, bike, and transit connections. The project is also investigating
streetscape improvements, including street furniture; designs for pedestrian
and bike routes; and lighting, signage, and landscaping using sustainable
products and materials.

26

Queens Plaza Bike and Pedestrian Improvement Project
The New York City Department of City Planning (DCP) and the New York
City Economic Development Corporation (EDC) are working on the redesign
of Queens Plaza from the East River to the Thomson/Van Dam intersection.
The project will improve vehicular, bike, and pedestrian circulation; design
a more pedestrian-friendly environment; and create a “gateway” image for
Long Island City and the Borough of Queens. The design team—led by
Margie Ruddick Landscape Architects and including Michael Singer and
Marpillero Pollak Architects—is working on a streetscape plan with new
sidewalk paving and planting, lighting, street furniture, crosswalk designs,
integration of open public spaces, noise-reduction methods, and ideas for
improving the appearance of the elevated subway structures.27
The Queens Plaza project provides an opportunity to introduce LICCA’s
identity and place-marking strategies. It will also be beneficial to the arts
organizations if a visible connection is made between the north and south
sides of Queens Plaza, allowing for improved access and pedestrian flow.

Part 2: Urban Development in Long Island City

Streetscape and
Public Improvement
Projects

NYC DCP: Study Area—Long Island
City Links

27 For more on the ideas competition

27

Part 2: Urban Development in Long Island City

Green roofs at Silvercup Studios,
created by Diana Balmori Landscape
Architects, 2005

that kicked off the Queens Plaza redesign,
see Ray Gastil, “Queens Plaza Ideas
Competition,” in International Architecture
Centres, ed. Hannah Ford and Bridget
Sawyers (London: Wiley-Academy, 2003),
90.
28 More on Balmori’s green roof initiative
can be found at http://www.balmori.com/.

The Long Island City Cultural Alliance can complement the Long
Island City Links project, specifically by integrating LICCA’s implementation of the ideas outlined in Part 3 with the Long Island City Links project.
Opportunities for shared implementation might include an arts shuttle
bus that would go to and from subways. However, some proposals may not
be as suitable for collaboration. For example, the arts groups are reluctant to own and maintain art and sculpture in public triangles or along the
streetscape. Also, because of the existing hybrid character and dispersal
of arts organizations in Long Island City, it is not recommended that future
steetscape decoration plans use a single unified arts-district concept.
Long Island (Green) City
The Long Island (Green) City study, by Balmori Associates of New York,
explores the benefits of greening rooftops in the area and proposes creating
a 12-million-square-foot network of green roofs.28 In fall 2005 Balmori
completed a demonstration project that transformed 35,000 square feet
of roof space on the buildings of Silvercup Studios; this project was
organized by the Earth Pledge Foundation and funded through the Queens
Clean Air Project of the New York Power Authority. A second project will
be installed on the roof of Trietel-Gratz, a metal fabrication company just
south of the Queensboro Bridge.
Use of Long Island City’s rooftops for signage and display is
recommended as an identity strategy for the arts organizations as well.
Green roofs could serve as a new and potent marker of Long Island City’s
unusual landscape and could be incorporated into new signage concepts
and art projects.
Queens Boulevard Viaduct and Honeywell Bridge Reconstruction
In recent years the Department of Transportation has rebuilt the Queens
Boulevard Viaduct and the Honeywell Bridge over the Sunnyside Yards.
Completed in September 2002, the viaduct has wider sidewalks on both
sides for both pedestrians and bikes. The Honeywell Bridge, which opened
in January 2003 for the first time in more than 20 years, has two lanes

of traffic in each direction and pedestrian sidewalks on both sides. These
bridges have been significant connectors to the arts organizations on each
side of the railroad yards and could be further identified and traveled by
museum-goers, perhaps aided by placing signage and displays for arts organizations on them.
MTA East Side Access and LIRR Sunnyside Station
The Metropolitan Transportation Authority’s East Side Access (ESA) project
proposes to connect Grand Central Station to the Long Island Railroad’s
(LIRR) Main Line and Port Washington branches; as part of the project a
new LIRR station would be constructed at the Sunnyside Yards.29 A study is
also under way on how to connect the existing Queens Plaza and Queensboro
Plaza subway stations to the future LIRR station.30 The Long Island City
Cultural Alliance should work to incorporate access to the arts institutions
into multi-agency planning regarding the new station.

Honeywell Bridge, Long Island City,
Queens

New York Water Taxi dock at Hunters
Point, 2005

Waterfront Access
Interim recreational uses on the waterfront, including a kayaking club and a
beach area adjacent to the Water Taxi dock, provide additional activities for
the visitor to Long Island City. The Water Taxi activities could be linked to
the arts community through publicity, signage, and appropriately sited information kiosks.

Future
Development
Scenarios

With this first, most probable, scenario the core of industrial services and
traditional neighborhoods in Long Island City remain, despite incremental
development and zoning changes. Mixed use is permitted though not
mandated. Hunters Point can be expected to maintain existing industrial
use. The pace of residential and office development has generally been
spasmodic, despite city promotions. Companies, institutions, and individuals
have always had incentive to move into the area because of moderate
prices, widely varied building types, and superior access—but often do not
stay. Zoning will continue to evolve.
If:
1 the market for industrial space (luxury, high-tech, ethnic, and service)
remains active and conversions are encouraged;
2 prices and rental rates remain moderate, and the market is not overwhelmed by any disproportionate booms in commercial or residential use;
and
3 trends toward mixed-use zoning hold;
then:
a most development will be the result of individual and private interest
investing in highly varied construction at small and medium scales,
responding to individual property owners’ desires;

29 For extensive information on the MTA’s

East Side Access project, see http://www.
mta.info/capconstr/esas/.
30 The MTA is conducting a feasibility
study with Ehrenkrantz Eckstut and Kuhn
Architects to improve pedestrian and transit
connections in the Queens Plaza area.
The study will develop conceptual design
alternatives to connect the existing Queens
Plaza and Queensboro Plaza subway
stations to the future station.

28

Scenario
for Mixed
Incremental
Growth

Part 2: Urban Development in Long Island City

Based on current zoning, it is possible to envision
several different futures for Long Island City.
The four scenarios below explore, in ways both
realistic and hypothetical, how the zoning that is
in development or in place will affect the area
and its arts institutions.

Scenario for mixed
incremental growth

Scenario for an
office boom

Scenario for a
residential boom

Scenario for Sunnyside
Yards development

b Long Island City’s essential hybridity and wide range of building types will
continue to develop;
c one major office development and one major residential development may
be built during each real estate market boom, as has been the case in the
1980s, 1990s, and 2000s; and
d Long Island City will remain an interesting hybridized collage of widely
varying buildings, neighborhoods, and districts, in keeping with the spirit of
this study.
Implications for the Arts Institutions
Increased residential and office development would generate larger local audiences for the cultural organizations. In this scenario the arts institutions would
benefit from people walking to work and from the growth of local creative culture while maintaining access to manufacturing resources and materials.

Since the 1980s Long Island City has been promoted as a “regional” downtown, a city within a city. However, the area is an amalgamation of several
former small towns, so there is no focused central business district; further,
it is still perceived as an industrial area more than an office location. Long
Island City also faces daunting competition from “back-office” centers
in downtown Brooklyn, New Jersey, and Connecticut. Given these conditions,
the following scenario for an office boom is not the most likely outcome.
Nevertheless, Long Island City possesses unparalleled subway and
highway access; with the proposed Long Island Rail Road Station at the
Sunnyside Yards slated to open in 2012, suburban rail access will improve.
Investments by Citibank (1980s) and MetLife (late 1990s), as well as
recent investments by U.N. Credit Union, Reckson Associates Realty, and
Citigroup, may help to develop a less industrial reputation. Future
streetscape improvements in Queens Plaza and Jackson Avenue and the
recent rezoning for mixed-use developments will also alter perceptions.
If:
1 preferences for Manhattan abate over time;
2 Queens Plaza is improved, the municipal garage site is developed, the
Jackson Avenue corridor is revitalized; and
3 the Sunnyside Yards LIRR station is built,
then:
a office-building clusters will probably be built at Queens Plaza and
Courthouse Square, and perhaps at key nodes near entrances and exits to
tunnels and transportation access points;
b some mixed-use office developments would be built elsewhere, along
Jackson Avenue, Thompson Avenue, and Queens Boulevard. (Jackson
Avenue has been rezoned for new mixed-use development.)
Implications for the Arts Institutions
SculptureCenter and P.S.1 will feel some impact under this scenario
because both are in the proximity of potential office-building clusters. New
office workers in Long Island City could be an audience for the arts, but it
should be noted that area institutions have so far not seen significant visitor
numbers from local corporations. However, there is the potential for joint
programs between the corporations and cultural institutions.

Presently the market for multifamily residential development is very strong
in Long Island City. Industrial and commercial property owners are often
more interested in residential conversion than improving their properties for

30

Scenario
for a
Residential Boom

Part 2: Urban Development in Long Island City

Scenario
for an
Office Boom

the zoned use. Current large residential developments include Rockrose at
Queens West, the LIRR Power Plant conversion by CGS Builder, and conversion of the former Eagle Electric Factory by Arris Lofts, among many others. These areas are relatively remote from subways but have grand views
of Manhattan. Other new developments may be on the way: during the last
quarter century the Department of City Planning and the Port Authority have
made significant investments in infrastructure on the Hunters Point waterfront at Queens West.
If:
1 mortgage rates remain low;
2 the residential market remains highly profitable; and
3 the Queens West development continues,
then:
a the waterfront will be developed as a “gold coast” of primarily autooriented upmarket condos competing for views of the East River;
b industrial pockets situated between these developments and the mixeduse cores of Ravenswood and Hunters Point will come under conversion
pressure since they are now zoned residential;
c street-level convenience retail will grow in upland blocks, perhaps similar
to Manhattan’s Battery Park City or Riverside Drive;
d property owners in Ravenswood, Hunters Point, and Dutch Kills will enjoy
real estate value increases, prompting pressure on unit counts and FARs for
penthouse and rear-yard additions (“Tribeca-nization”).
Implications for the Arts Institutions
Residential development along the waterfront will be remote from most of
the arts organizations and will not be pedestrian oriented. While attendance
from residents could increase, the arts organizations would have to take the
initiative to offer appropriate programs and ease of access. However, if a
larger residential population leads to the reinstatement of a full-time ferry
service along with the existing Water Taxi, this would increase accessibility
to Long Island City in general, and thus to the art institutions.

31 See Gruzen & Partners and the

31

Part 2: Urban Development in Long Island City

Scenario
for
Sunnyside Yards
Development

Lefrak Organization, A Feasibility Study
for the Multiple Use of Air-rights over
the Sunnyside Yards (New York Urban
Development Corporation, 1970),
prepared for the New York State Urban
Development Corporation.

The Sunnyside Yards superblocks have sparked development dreams for 60
years.31 But the costs of an extensive structural deck to develop air rights
over the existing yards (which remain active) have scotched all plans thus far.
However, incremental development models may succeed where other plans
have failed. The future Long Island Rail Road station planned for 2012 will
provide greater access and value to the location. The yards are being improved
now, albeit for transportation infrastructure use. Dreams can happen.
If:
1 the Sunnyside LIRR station is built and served;
2 development air rights are offered for sale with a realistic planning framework; and
3 demand for large-parcel development is not satisfied elsewhere,
then:
a Sunnyside Yards may be redeveloped with a mix of large-span building
uses (convention center, sports arena) and high-value multistory uses (hotel,
offices).
Implications for the Arts Institutions
The cultural institutions closest to the yards would feel the most impact.
SculptureCenter and Fisher Landau, in particular, may be affected by other
development spurred by the station, depending on its nature. A recreational
or tourist audience, attracted by sports facilities, may be a complement to
the cultural institutions’ core market.

Concepts
for
MixedUse
Zoning:
Provocative
Planning

As a summary to the above analysis of Long Island
City’s planning and development, this section explores
how the area could evolve if nonstandard code and
zoning concepts are utilized—as though Long Island
City were not in New York but perhaps in Houston,
where there is no municipal zoning, or in Europe,
where planning is more specifically regulated. It
should be noted that zoning is not urban design, nor
is it planning, but it is a regulatory tool. It says what
can be built, but not what will be built. The conceptual explorations included below should be understood
as a continuation of the “What if?” scenarios above,
not as specific recommendations for implementation.
Current Zoning in
Long Island City

Zoning issues in Long Island City are becoming more and more complex as
single-function zoning districts—‘M’ for manufacturing, ‘R’ for residential,
and ‘C’ for commercial—have diverged ever further from the reality on the
ground. As followers of Jane Jacobs, most contemporary urbanists support
historically derived districts where building types, uses, and eras are mixed
in random patterns of hybridized vitality. By using the traditional exclusionary tools creatively, planners have tried to keep up with organic growth, and
often the underlying zoning, such as in Tribeca, becomes obsolete in the
face of a mixed-used district.
In Long Island City, Hunters Point was the first mixed-use district
(allowing R uses in an area otherwise zoned mostly M). This mixed-use area
was balanced by retaining M uses in most of the rest of Long Island City.
The area around Citigroup’s tower was initially seen as a C core but now
allows R uses as a subdistrict of a larger Long Island City mixed-use district. This larger district also includes up-zoned areas around Queens Plaza,
intended to encourage the development of a traditional Central Business
District. At the waterfront, special state regulations were adopted for Queens
West, and the site remains zoned M. The Sunnyside Yards, an active train
yard for Amtrak, LIRR, and New Jersey Transit trains, is also zoned M.
Limited opportunities for housing are allowed by Dutch Kills’ M1-D zoning,
while Ravenswood’s R zoning does not allow new industry. The resulting
zoning is complex, reflecting the neighborhood’s mix of scales and uses.
In addition, special floor area ratios, building envelopes, and ground floor
use requirements were written into the zoning by the Department of City
Planning to encourage an appropriate relationship between old and
new buildings and an active, pedestrian-oriented street life.32

Part 2: Urban Development in Long Island City

The zoning districts of Long Island City have different implications for local
arts and cultural organizations. In the M/R and C sections of Long Island City,
arts institutions, galleries, and live/work studios are allowed “as-of-right.” The
M/R and C areas are mapped on blocks in Long Island City’s middle section,
extending along and off of Jackson Avenue. In M districts, in Long Island
City and throughout the city, museums must apply for a special permit.
Through the special permit process, the Department of City Planning ensures
that museums will be located proximate to commercial or residential areas
that are generally well-served by transit to accommodate the needs of museum
attendees. This study supports elastic permitting in M districts to allow for
arts uses and live/work artist spaces.33 Long Island City’s cultural institutions
should actively engage in the planning efforts for the neighborhood.

32

Current Zoning
for the Arts

Conceptual Zoning:
Mandated Mixed-Use
A major paradigmatic change for zoning in Long Island City is proposed:
now zoning allows mixed use within a system that otherwise mandates
single-use zones; an option to consider is a mixed-use zone that mandates
mixed uses, including industrial and arts-related functions. Several zoning
models might achieve this mixed-use mandate.
Micro-Mandated Mix
In many European cities a mix of uses is specifically mandated in new developments. For example, in Milan the planning department might require a largescale development to have 25 percent industrial space, 20 percent commercial
space, and 50 percent residential space, with 5 percent reserved for arts
uses.34 Envelope and bulk requirements—for example, “building typologies”—
are generally much more clearly defined by planning authorities in Europe than
in America. While urban designers might believe this system to be superior
to the current zoning rules in Long Island City, it smacks of “command and
control” economic models, and so is likely to be unworkable in an American
political context. In Oregon, for example, ordinances to control sprawl are being
overturned by citizens opposed to too much government control over land use.

Hypothetical hybrid high-rise
building showing manufacturing,
commercial, and residential uses

33

Part 2: Urban Development in Long Island City

32 For a complete assessment of zoning

in Long Island City, see Making It in New
York: Manufacturing Land Use and Zoning
Initiative (New York: The Pratt Institute
Center for Community and Environmental
Development, 2001). The Pratt Institute
Center and the Municipal Arts Society
conducted a study of the main manufacturing areas in New York City, including Long
Island City. The report and maps trace the
area’s economic history and trends affecting
various business sectors. The number of
firms and employees in various manufacturing sectors throughout LIC and Astoria
are presented, statistically analyzed, and
mapped, along with land use, zoning, and
employment patterns.
33 Ibid.
34 Manufacturing New York/Milano Regions
Planning Colloquia: Long Island Case Study
(Regional Plan Association and the University of Milan, 1998). This study focused
on the industrial centers of New York City
and Milan, examining urban manufacturing and the redevelopment of underutilized
sites and obsolete infrastructure. The Long
Island City team developed a set of sitespecific goals, assessing Long Island City’s
capacity to remain a center for different
types of production, developing a vision that
builds on Long Island City’s vitality while
anticipating changes, and recommending
tools for implementation of this vision.

Current Zoning Tools
Zoning changes for mixed- and single-use development in Long Island City
between 1995 and 2004 were initiated by DCP to implement its comprehensive land use plan for the neighborhood. Private applications were also filed for
waterfront sites, generally consistent with the city’s planning policy. Additional
mixed-use zoning may or may not result in further hybridity. It can be argued
that Long Island City’s present hybridity is primarily due to real-estate industry
focus on other parts of the city. Although Soho and Tribeca also have mixeduse zoning, they are now monocultures: high-end residences with life-style uses
at street level. Any market mechanism runs the risk of such “tipping points,”
and three of the four scenarios that this study considered show tipping points
where Long Island City could become primarily residential or commercial.
Incremental Diversity
Use conformity could be avoided by requiring diversity of development on
each block in each neighborhood. For example, if your neighbors have just
redeveloped their property as a residential project, then the one use your
property may not have is residential. Instead of the use conformity inspired
by current zoning tools, this model requires diversity.
Cap and Trade
A mixture of the first two systems might work, with a market model similar to
that used by the EPA to govern pollution. Development rights—capped at maximum areas and percentages for each desired use in a certain area (a block or
a series of blocks)—could be traded, bought, and sold between property owners
and developers in that area. Maximum and minimum bulk would be mandated
for each use, but zoning need not go into further detail. The market would see
to the most efficient distribution of each use in the specified area.

Conclusions
The zoning concepts discussed above, as well as the overall development
picture outlined in Part 2, reflect a macro-scale understanding of Long
Island City, its past and current uses, and possible future trajectories,
particularly as related to the area’s arts institutions. In Part 3, local-scale
strategies for altering the experience of this urban fabric will be explored,
with a focus on connecting the arts to one another, to visitors, and to
the broader built and social landscape.

Part 3: Strategies for Connecting the Arts

34

Part 3
Strategies
for Connecting
the Arts

Signage
and
Identity

Based on the research and analysis outlined above,
four major approaches to strengthening the presence
of the arts in Long Island City emerge. These concepts include signage and identity, wayfinding and
information delivery, transportation links, and community connectedness. Particular implementation
strategies, including specific recommendations for the
arts organizations that comprise the Long Island City
Cultural Alliance, are presented below.
A low-rise urban area adjacent to a vertical dense city
core, Long Island City has a plethora of billboard
signage on its numerous industrial buildings. Mounted
with steel-framed scaffolding structures on roofs or
parapets, these signs announce the products now—
or once—made inside the neighborhood’s factory
buildings to passersby on the trains and highways
that bifurcate the community. These structures form
a foundation for an innovative identity strategy for
the arts in Long Island City: signs can be used both
to “brand” the neighborhood and to serve as a
macro-scale wayfinding resource.
Historical Context

Pepsi-Cola sign, relocated from its
original rooftop position

35

Part 3: Strategies for Connecting the Arts

Thomson Avenue viaduct, looking
east towards Loose-Wiles/Sunshine
Factory and Packard Motor Car, ca.
1915 (top)
Panoramic view of factories along
Thomson Avenue, west from
Van Dam Street, ca. 1912-1916
(bottom)

Long Island City’s signage landscape developed during an industrial boom
in the early twentieth century. Graphics and typefaces—advertising companies such as Swingline, Adams Chewing Gum, Eagle Electric (“Perfection Is
No Accident”), and Sunshine Bakery—competed for air space in an otherwise horizontal landscape. Some of these signs—such as Pepsi-Cola’s, which
could be seen from Manhattan, and Silvercup’s, visible from the elevated
train—became local landmarks.
As companies changed, so did the signs. Sunshine became IDCNY
(International Design Center New York); the Pepsi-Cola sign was removed
from its factory-building base, which was demolished in 2004 and relocated to
a ground-level garden spot—a sign without a signifier. Swingline disappeared
altogether when the stapler factory moved to Mexico, but the Silvercup
Bakery sign was adopted in name and structure by the new film studios that
renovated the space in the early 1980s. The entire complex of factories
that is part of the Degnon Terminal, built in 1909, was once covered with
signs—Loose-Wiles, Sunshine, and Adams, among others—visible to passing
Long Island Rail Road and Amtrak passengers.
Other signs are ghosts on building facades, with traces of letters creating
palimpsests. Bare scaffolding and structural frameworks remain as independent works of found sculpture emptied of symbol and content, framing the
sky with rectilinear shapes. These are signposts and vertical punctuations of
the low skyline that make the vistas visually stimulating.

Signage as Latent Branding
Conventional urban signage can be divided into three discrete functional
categories: direction signage that guides the user to a specific destination
(“Go left here”); regulatory signage that provides usage information (“No
Parking”); and identification signage that marks a particular location (“You
are here”). Long Island City's vibrant historical legacy of signage and related
structures, representing all three of these signage categories, can be adapted
to identify the existence and distribution of local arts institutions.
Three scales of signage can be implemented by the Long Island City
Cultural Alliance: rooftop and large-scale billboard signage; street-level

signage, such as pedestrian subway panel signage and MTA subway signage;
and sidewalk signage. Each of the various signage scales can be used for an
identification campaign, taking cues from advertising and marketing strategies to articulate a latent branding of Long Island City.
By harnessing the spatial distribution of the signs, the proposed graphic
strategies would create a distributed pattern throughout the urban landscape
of Long Island City. It is intended that as a visitor, resident, or commuter
begins to see similar signs with recurring typography and consistent installation locations, an image of Long Island City as an urban and cultural
network would emerge. Through this constructed pattern recognition, the
fragments can coalesce into one place, constructing a coherent identity
for the area over time: Long Island City as an industrial infrastructure integrated with a network of arts institutions.

Silvercup Studios rooftop sign

Strategy:
Rooftop
and Billboard
Signage
Billboards are now undeniably part of the urban-design landscape; they are
used by artists and graphic designers, not just commercial advertisers.35
These signs characterize Long Island City, much as bright moving lights and
neon characterize Times Square. Existing billboard infrastructures should
be celebrated as one of the identifying qualities of Long Island City and,
where possible and legally feasible, should be used to create a more visible
multilayered identity for the arts in Long Island City.
In Long Island City billboards are seen at different speeds from those
of Times Square. They are not plastered on the buildings at street level
but raised overhead on poles and rooftops visible from the faster speed of
the highway ramps and train tracks. Rather than forming a pedestrian-level
streetscape, the signs create an urban vista from a distance, through and
between buildings, infrastructure, and movement. This connecting infrastructure is a vital, existing, and available site for developing the identity of
area arts organizations.
A billboard can be used to both advertise and create works of art, challenging its perception as something that defaces the landscape. Signage can
be an indicator of activities and vital urban life. Physically incorporated into
the cityscape, this design strategy can change and be flexible over time. The
signage can be an indicator of activities, both economic and artistic, and
can serve a range of functions—including specific art-institution identifier
and more abstract wayfinding locator.

Mock-up of Long Is City identity on
large-scale billboards

Billboard Precedents in NYC and LIC
MoMA signage that shifts as you
pass by on the 7 train

the designer Hans Ulrich Imesch is using
billboards as art projects; see Hochparterre,
no. 5 (Zurich, Switzerland, 2004).
36 Signage in Times Square is regulated
through specific zoning requirements; for
more information, see Zoning Resolution
of the City of New York: Article VIII:
Chapter 8: Special Midtown District:
Special Regulations for the Theater Subdistrict (New York: NYC Department of City
Planning, 2005), available for download
at http://www.nyc.gov/html/dcp/html/zone/
zonetext.shtml.
37 The New York City Department of
Buildings regulations can be found at
http://www.nyc.gov/htm/dob/downloads/pdf/
signbroch.pdf.

Part 3: Strategies for Connecting the Arts

35 In the Swiss cities of Bern and Basel,

36

While some local community organizations don’t approve of large-scale billboards in residential neighborhoods, other areas of the city have embraced
them; in Times Square, for example, signage was integral to revitalizing a
24-hour theatrical and commercial area.36 Regulations for billboard installation in New York City are controlled by the Department of Buildings through
a permit approval process that considers prior signage-installation history.37
Large-scale billboards are not allowed unless they advertise a business within the building on which they are installed; in addition, the city currently
has a moratorium on new billboards.
A number of Long Island City arts institutions have incorporated rooftop signage into their designs. When the Museum of Modern Art renovated
the vacated Swingline stapler factory as temporary facilities in 2000, the
roof was transformed into a work of art. Designers Base Designs and 212
Associates employed the cubic HVAC roof structures to create a black-andwhite graphic from the letters M-O-M-A, which shift and change from the
perspective of the passing 7 train, animating a new roof-level landscape.

SculptureCenter has a preexisting billboard on top of its building, currently
leased by Clear Channel as advertising space; when there are no paid advertisers, an underlying billboard with the institution’s URL is displayed.
At some institutions, artists have designed billboards as part of special
installations. In 1999 Socrates Sculpture Park mounted a 10-by-28-foot
billboard at its entrance. This location holds a work of art year-round, either
relating to an exhibition or as a separate art commission.
These precedents should be expanded upon, taking advantage of Long
Island City's wealth of rooftop signage opportunities for resident art organizations. Specific recommendations for utilizing rooftop signage follow.

Recommendations: Signage Locations

SculptureCenter rooftop billboard
sign (top)
Socrates Sculpture Park billboard
entrance sign (bottom)

Investigate regulations for installing signage at preexisting locations versus
those where permits must be obtained.
Seek grant funding to complete a survey of vacant signage in areas near
institutions.
Contact commercial billboard companies to request any existing signage
surveys.
Contact the New York City Department of Buildings to request surveys that
could help to identify signage more easily.
Identify and map the following types of signs:
billboard signs on high scaffolding with wire-frame infrastructure
and denser metal located on building rooftops and on infrastructure 		
systems;
signs on billboards facing the vehicular traffic or facing the elevated
subway;
signs on billboards along the Sunnyside Rail Yards lower level and at 		
roof level attached to buildings.

Recommendations: Signage as Identifier

Recommendations: Signage as Art
Ascertain if the city could reclassify appropriate billboards as art rather than
advertising so that they may be used for art projects and announcements.
Sponsor a temporary signage competition for artists.
Adorn signs with greenery, gardens, moving images, or sculptural elements.

39

Part 3: Strategies for Connecting the Arts

Long Is City sign

For signs located on an art institution, create one that is specific or significant for the institution (i.e., announcing a current exhibition). This is legal
under current zoning regulations.
For billboard locations visible from an art institution, install a sign that
highlights the network of Long Island City art organizations and shows the
relationship to nearby institutions.
For preexisting large-scale signs not associated with a particular institution and visible from a long distance, install an identity-building sign that
strengthens awareness of Long Island City's arts/industrial hybrid character.
Whenever possible, incorporate a consistent Long Island City Cultural
Alliance identifier—such as the “Long Is City” logo—on all signage to serve
as a mark of affiliation.
Propose that member organizations use their own rooftops to paint signs
flat—as in the Media Arts graffiti building. These signs would be visible
from elevated subways and roadways.
If needed, conduct a more detailed study to create specific signage guidelines for the area, addressing location, numbers, scale, height, materials,
illumination, and maintenance issues for billboards and street or infrastructure-based signage.

Facing page: Long Is City project
logo and signage concepts

Recommendations: LICCA Outreach
Advocate for the city to maintain key billboards in locations throughout Long

Island City for use by nonprofit and cultural organizations.
Advocate changes in regulations for billboard use by cultural institutions
throughout Long Island City by selecting key locations as examples or
prototypes.
Work with developers in Long Island City to create a consolidated artssignage program for new and renovated buildings.
Approach the city and developers about incorporating signage opportunities
into the framework and infrastructure of Queens Plaza.
As Queens Plaza develops in scope, develop a signage program and specific
guidelines for around the plaza and for potential new signage scaffolding
structures.
Approach private developers, such as Tishman Speyer, to install
signage related to the arts network on temporary construction structures
(see page 24).
Present signage concepts to developers of Queens West and other Long
Island City waterfront projects, such as Rockrose, Vernon Realty, Plaxall, and
Silvercup.
Propose to Silvercup Studios and other companies with signage real
estate that a temporary sign relating to the Long Island City arts network be
mounted to the backside of their own signs for special events.

Strategy:
Street-Level
Panel
Signage
Beyond rooftop structures, Long Island City’s street level also presents
opportunities for arts signage. The most promising locales are the pedestrian-level backlit panels at subway entrances and exits. Called “urban panels,”
they are part of the streetscape and have become urban-design elements,
even if they’re not in the normative framework of the urban planner. Using
the dispersed network of these signs, arts signage can become an identifier:
by creating a pattern of signs they announce that “you are here” in Long
Island City, strengthening the area’s identity and connection to the arts.
A pilot project in June 2004 demonstrated the feasibility and effect of
urban-design signage. Subway urban panels were incorporated into an artistic
advertising campaign to identify and introduce Long Island City (for more
information see sidebar on facing page). Recommendations for future streetlevel signage are as follows.

Recommendations

Strategy:
Transportation
Signage
Mock-ups of street-level signage

40

The identity of the arts can be strengthened in Long Island City through
a thoughtful assessment of the area’s transportation signage. Numerous
directional signs, at both pedestrian and automobile levels, have been
installed by the Department of Transportation (DOT) and other city
agencies. There are signs pointing to cultural institutions, historic areas,
and Hike Long Island City, as well as regular traffic, parking, commercial,
and civic signs. While intended to guide people to points of interest or
to roadways, these signs also compromise the visual and conceptual
clarity of the streetscape.

Part 3: Strategies for Connecting the Arts

Work with Clear Channel Communications, owner of the backlit urban
subway panels, to use existing signage infrastructure for mounting identifier
signs.
Work with other signage and billboard companies to create artistic billboard
projects, especially for special events and programs.

Summer 2004
Demonstration
Signs
To demonstrate the identity concepts of the “Connecting the Arts” project, a pilot installation of arts signage was mounted in summer 2004.
Clear Channel donated space on street-level billboards at 15 subway
entrances in the Long Island City area. A set of 10 different posters were
installed on the signs in time to create a visible impact on the 2004
“Summer in Long Island City” arts day.
Each poster consisted of one typographic variation of the project’s
found logo, “Long Is City.” This logo was presented either on its own or
combined with a photograph that emphasized the hybrid built environment of Long Island City. The typefaces of each logo were found on various types of local infrastructure—bus, subway, highway, and pedestrian
storefront signage—representing a focus on navigating Long Island City.
Each poster also included the name of the member art institutions of the
Long Island City Cultural Alliance.
The various designs were installed on backlit sign panels at 15 prominent subway locations in Long Island City beginning May 15, 2004. The
signs were progressively removed after a three-month installation period
as new advertising was sold for the spaces. The last of the posters was
removed after being installed for six months; a number of the posters
were reinstalled the following summer. Both the community and the cultural organizations were enthusiastic about the signs. People commented
that they recognized where the photographs had been taken, others
asked where to buy the posters, and some were impressed with how the
art project was achieved in partnership with a corporation.

If the streets suffer from too much pedestrian-level signage, Long
Island City’s subway platforms have too little. Only the stations near the
Noguchi Museum, MoMA QNS, and SculptureCenter have signs announcing
the arts organizations. No other institutions are marked at nearby subway
stations, and existing in-station signage is not yet coordinated with the
MTA’s neighborhood map system.
The Long Island City Cultural Alliance can work with the Queens
Borough President’s Office and the New York City Department of
Cultural Affairs to communicate local signage needs to the MTA and the
DOT. Recommendations can also be brought to the mayor’s interagency
coordinator. Specific recommendations are as follows.

Recommendations: LICCA Outreach to the DOT
Work with the DOT and city agencies to consolidate existing signs and
remove those that are unnecessary, redundant, or illegal.
Work to coordinate arts signage projects with the DOT, such as sidewalk
signs, larger-scaled networked systems, and billboards.

Street signage clutter in Long
Island City

Recommendations: LICCA Outreach to the MTA
Continue to work with the MTA to place signs with the names of the art
institutions at nearby subway stops and to indicate arts organizations on
subway neighborhood maps.
Collaborate with the MTA regarding funding sources for signage placement.
Design adaptations of standardized MTA signage elements, such as directional arrow signs on subway steps, to reflect the identity of Long Island
City’s arts organizations.

Strategy: Sidewalk Signage
Because Long Island City’s cultural institutions are spread across a large
and fractured landscape, signs that point from one institution to another
are not a practical or functional navigation system. Directional signs for art
organizations become redundant and confusing given the plethora of other
directional signs, and most distances between the art groups are not easily
walkable. Instead, well-designed maps should be placed on the sidewalk in
front of each institution, both as a general orientation to Long Island City’s
landscape and as a unified identifier that would function as a “welcome
mat” to every area cultural institution, reinforcing a unified arts identity.
Sidewalks are integral to the experience of the city and can provide a
true element of surprise when they are decorated. NYC sidewalk regulations allow for a decorative sidewalk if the owner can install and maintain it
to city standards.38 Various designs for sidewalk maps could be phased in,
according to budget and feasibility. While the ultimate expression might be
a permanent map embedded in the pavement—as in the metal maps in
the sidewalk at Prince Street and Broadway in Soho—the effectiveness of
this strategy could be inexpensively tested by stenciling maps on the sidewalk with paint. Specific implementation recommendations follow.

MoMA QNS street sign

38 The Prince Street steel subway map

is one example of a decorative sidewalk
project regulated by the Art Commission of
the City of New York, in combination with
the NYC Department of Transportation.
The Art Commission has current information
about sidewalk regulations and decorative
projects on their website, at http://www.nyc.
gov/html/artcom/html/faq/faq.shtml#q_11.

42

Obtain a grant for the development of graphic-design specifications that
allow for variations in each organization’s budget and use different feasible
materials, as noted below.
Each map should reflect the location of the institution at which it is 		
installed and shift orientation according to where it is located.
Each map should provide directional assistance, such as walking times 		
and routes, to guide people to other arts locations.
The maps should all have a consistent arts identity, such as the “Long 		
Is City” logo, as part of their key.
For phase one, retain an artist to create a stencil of the agreed-upon map

Part 3: Strategies for Connecting the Arts

Recommendations

43

Part 3: Strategies for Connecting the Arts

Renderings of sidewalk maps at
cultural institutions that could mark
the place for visitors at MoMA QNS,
P.S.1, and Pulaski Bridge

Part 3: Strategies for Connecting the Arts

44

Renderings of sidewalk maps at
cultural institutions that could
mark the place for visitors at
Museum of African Art, Noguchi
Museum, and Dorsky Gallery.

that can be used to paint the design on the sidewalk. This requires no
permits or permissions if the sidewalk is in front of the institution.
For phase two, use the same design to create a map that would be installed
in colored concrete in front of an institution.
For phase three, design a version of the map and key using the same
design but in more elaborate materials; for example, the lines of the streets
would be in bronze and the institutions noted on the map would be in
colored glass.
For phase four, design an interactive map that could be displayed on a flat
screen embedded in the sidewalk. This map might change with the movement of people over it or could be linked to other networked interfaces
established by Long Island City Cultural Alliance members.

Wayfinding
and
Information
Delivery

Wayfinding and information systems are a layer of the
urban fabric. The typical wayfinding system—which
may include signs, maps, brochures, kiosks, banners,
and other forms of delivering place-finding information—is designed to guide a person efficiently through
a clearly prescribed area with articulated edges and
defined hierarchies. However, given the hybrid character of Long Island City, another approach to wayfinding
is required: a networked system composed of scattered bits of information, linked by users as they travel
through their own unique pathways in time and space.

The arts organizations of Long Island City can embrace
a multitude of wayfinding and information-delivery
strategies, to communicate both with one another
and with their constituent community. Recommended
mechanisms range from the simple distribution system of paper brochures to that of cell-phone networks.
Strategy:
Printed Brochure

45

Part 3: Strategies for Connecting the Arts

Brochures designed for LICCA
as an extension of the Long Island
City: Connecting the Arts project.

The history of information dissemination could be
described as a shift from systems that privilege space
and proximity to systems that favor time and simultaneity. In the predigital age, information was passed
verbally by town criers and messengers; in offset
printed texts via newspapers, leaflets, broadsheets,
and bulletin boards; and symbolically through church
bells, smoke signals, and beacons. Later, information
was distributed through telephone, Morse code, and
telegraph; via the electronic signals of radio and television; and finally through email and text messages.
Now information is media-agnostic: it is as likely to
be found on a piece of paper as on a personal digital
device. It can be embedded in the cityscape, it can
be described by a guide or found on a wall, or it can
arrive just in time on your cell-phone screen.

One of the goals of the Long Island City Cultural Alliance has been to
organize a coordinated information system that publicizes the schedules
of openings and special events, and the locations of cultural institutions.

The first phase of LICCA’s information distribution was the Events Guide
produced with funds from the Queens Borough President’s Office and NYC
& Co, a black-and-white newsprint foldout that covered events from July to
September 2003.
In 2004 LICCA adopted a more dynamic identity, the found Long Island
City identity “Long Is City”—rendered in the script typeface used by a local
landmark, the Pepsi-Cola sign—as the logo of the arts network. A new twocolor brochure format using the logo was launched for the “Summer in Long
Island City” weekend of June 12, 2004. Each LICCA organization sponsored
special events and activities, which were promoted in over 50,000 brochures
distributed city-wide. LICCA has continued to produce and distribute new
event brochures in this format on a quarterly basis. Further recommendations for printed materials include the following.

Recommendations
Consider creating materials using other found typefaces and photos, such as
those identified for the signage demonstration project.
Develop a work flow so that information collected for the brochure is also
posted to the joint website outlined below.

Strategy:
Cell-Phone
Wayfinding
The mobile phone is a critical, and underutilized, electronic infrastructure
in Long Island City. As a portable and ubiquitous appendage, the mobile
telephone and its distributed communications network is an ideal medium
for dispersing information in this neighborhood, where distances between
institutions, a lack of public amenities, and the changing nature of arts
exhibits present ongoing communications challenges.
To take advantage of this digital infrastructure, a dedicated phone
line—similar to the 311 telephone number launched by the City of New York
for city service questions—could be used to distribute information about the
arts in Long Island City, from exhibit schedules to wayfinding assistance.
While the number would likely be linked to an automated branching recording rather than a live operator, it could be updated to reflect each new event
as a supplement to the organization’s website.
Scheduling information connects multiple distributed events over time,
whereas wayfinding information connects distributed locations through
space. By making scheduling and wayfinding advice accessible by any
number of cell phones over the distributed context, Long Island City would
become legible and accessible—a virtual arts district in a landscape that
proscribes a physically defined district. Specific recommendations for
launching a telephone information system are listed below.

“Long Is City”
T-shirt
Project
T-shirts are a simple,
effective means of promoting
and disseminating a brand.
LICCA produced “Long Is
City” logo T-shirts in fall
2005. By creating a way to
distribute the arts network’s
identity on wearers’ bodies,
they created another form
of network. The first printing
of 500 shirts was very popular and sold out quickly.

Part 3: Strategies for Connecting the Arts

Identify project funds to implement a telephone information system that
is available through a branching menu structure accessed via telephone
keypad.
Establish the phone line, selecting a memorable phone number that
reinforces the arts identity articulated through other LICCA urban-design
and graphic strategies—for example, 718-LONGISCITY (718-566-4784)
or 718-LIC-ARTS (718-542-2489).
Select and install the voice-mail system.
Create scheduling content for the system.
Basic information would include institutions’ hours of opening,
locations, and current programs.
As in the MovieFone service, the system could offer deeper layers of 		

46

Recommendations:
Telephone Wayfinding Implementation

One Lovely Afternoon in
Long Island City
It is three o’clock on Thursday and Randall, a
visitor to Socrates Sculpture Park, wants to know
what is going on at other institutions in Long
Island City. He sees an information line listed in
his visitor brochure, dials 718-LONGISCITY on
his cell phone, and is connected to a branching
voice-mail system. He chooses to hear scheduling
information for this afternoon and is offered
three events, including a curator’s talk about
the Greater New York show at P.S.1 Contemporary
Art Center. He selects this option by pressing
3 on his keypad and gets the complete details.
Deciding that it sounds like a great idea, he
hangs up and dials his friend Cindy in Williamsburg.
She also thinks the talk sounds fantastic,
and they agree to meet at four o’clock in the
lobby of P.S.1.
Now Randall needs to figure out how
to get to P.S.1, an hour’s walk away. He dials
718-LONGISCITY again and selects wayfinding
information. He is asked where he is now and
chooses number 3 for Socrates. He is then asked
where he would like to go, and he chooses 5 for
P.S.1. A set of directions describing his route
from Socrates to P.S.1 will be sent to his phone
as text messages. As Randall walks out under
the billboard of Socrates Sculpture Park, the first
text message appears: “Turn right onto Vernon
Boulevard and continue straight until you pass
under the Queensboro Bridge.”
After Randall and Cindy attend the curator’s talk at P.S.1, they decide that they are not
finished exploring Long Island City. Again Randall
uses his cell phone and retrieves a walking tour
that connects locations of local arts and industry.
As the friends set off on their walk, guided by
their cell phones, Long Island City’s geographic
area and unique hybrid uses are revealed.

3:30pm
3:00pm

Le Cafe

Socrates
Sculpture Center

I wonder whatʼs
at PS1 today...

(718) LONG-IS-CITY
Welcome to Long
Island City.
Today’s PS1
exhibition begins
at 4:00pm.

4:00pm

PS1

Cultural Cell Phone
Scheduling

When weʼre done letʼs
take the Arts and Industrty
walking tour.

I wonder what else
LIC has to offer...

Welcome to
Long Is City.
Your tour will
begin now.

Ok, awesome!!

Welcome to Long Island
City Wayfinding. If you
are at Socrates Sculpture
Center press 1.

Socrates
Sculpture Center

I wonder what else
LIC has to offer...

Cultural Cell Phone
Wayfinding

Take a left at
the next
intersection.
You are now at
PS1.

Where would you like to
go? For PS1 press 2.

Ok. I will send you
directions to your phone
as text messages.

Strategy:
Web-Based
Kiosk System

47

Part 3: Strategies for Connecting the Arts

information describing local arts exhibitions and events.
For phase one, the information could be updated to coincide with 		
LICCA’s quarterly brochure, which already requires gathering and 		
combining data from member institutions.
In phase two, this information could be combined electronically through
a database system connected to the member institutions.
Create wayfinding information for the system.
Basic information would include a set of possible walking and subway 		
routes from any one institution to another.
Scripts could be written for more in-depth art tours or neighborhood 		
walks.
Record the scheduling and wayfinding information.
Disseminate the phone number.
Add the phone number to each institution’s materials.
Advertise via small stickers at subway stations and on posters and
bulletin boards, buses, and bus shelters.

The telephone system described above can be reinforced through a companion system of urban kiosks—flexible information-delivery devices that
have become increasingly robust, interactive, and engaging in recent years.
Possible applications include virtual kiosks on the Internet, flexible kiosks at
art institutions, and stand-alone kiosks in outdoor public spaces.
A networked kiosk, whether represented virtually on the Internet or
in built form, depends on a source of digital content. By combining the

scheduling information from Long Island City’s multiple arts institutions in a
searchable web-accessible format, a user could find out what is going on at
3 p.m. on Tuesday or what shows and events contain the word photography.
In addition to providing useful visitor information, this content interface
could uncover coincidences of schedule and programs that will start to
articulate Long Island City as a place for art. By combining the wide-ranging
activities of the area’s arts institutions over time rather than space, a new
possibility for a distributed and flexible arts context emerges.
This arts context can be further strengthened if the Long Island City
Cultural Alliance installs information kiosks at hub locations in Long Island
City. Placed in this stretched, hybrid urban condition, the physical site of
the kiosk can become a conceptual beacon of information and activity, connecting the multiple shifting arts destinations across Long Island City and
providing up-to-the-minute scheduling information to tease out correspondences that otherwise are difficult to identify. The scope and resulting cost
and schedule considerations for the three kiosk proposals are detailed
below, from simplest and least expensive to most complex.

Recommendations: Virtual Kiosk Online
Expand LICCA’s current website to include the event and location material
already being produced for the quarterly calendar.
Host the website at http://www.longiscity.org/ to reinforce the LICCA brand.
Create links from the LICCA site to the more detailed calendar and programming sections of each of the member institutions’ websites.
Publicize the website in print brochures, on signage, and through
other means.

Recommendations: Kiosks at LICCA Institutions
Obtain funding for a website developer and the hardware to install an
Internet-enabled computer at a visible location in each of the art
institutions.
Develop a robust LICCA website delivering information for events, programs,
exhibitions, and performances, and create a system for updating and reprogramming it on a regular basis.
Implement functionality to allow visitors to pay for programs with a 		
credit card and print out a ticket in advance.
Enable users to request a customized map showing how to get from 		
point to point.
Create educational content and information on neighborhood
restaurants and amenities.
Provide access to the website both via the Internet and on-site at each
LICCA member institution.
Explore other computer-based technologies—for example, at the Museum
of the Moving Image, you can have a series of photographs taken and then
printed as a flip book on a computer at the gift shop.

Mock-up of a kiosk in a Long Island
City public space

Mock-up of a kiosk in a LICCA
institution

48

Work with an architect to develop design concepts for a context-appropriate
outdoor kiosk.
Seek funding for installation and maintenance of the kiosk(s) from the local
BID, the LICBDC, or other organizations and businesses.
Install the approved freestanding outdoor kiosks in specific highly trafficked
areas in Long Island City, including Queens Plaza, Court Square triangle
at the 7 train, Citibank Plaza, and Steinway Street (near the Museum of the
Moving Image). In Queens Plaza, a central transit hub, kiosks should be
installed at both the north and south sides of the plaza near the entrances
to the subways.

Part 3: Strategies for Connecting the Arts

Recommendations: Public Kiosks in Long Island City

Transportation

Transportation infrastructure defines Long Island
City today. A dense and visible network of subways
heads out through the boroughs, and the Long Island
Railroad, at Hunters Point and soon at Queens
Boulevard, extends beyond to Long Island. As you
emerge from the subway tunnels under the East River
and round the curves on the elevated 7 train, the best
views of Manhattan are before you, and the snakelike
track flows across Hunters Point to Queens Plaza at
the upper levels, uniting a horizontal field of movement toward eastern Queens. The underground N/R
trains don’t give a sense of where you are until the
N emerges at the elevated platform of Queens Plaza’s
outdoor station—above the horizontal swath of Long
Island City, from where most of the art institutions’
general locations can be sighted.

Long Island City’s transportation
infrastructure exists at multiple
levels

These sightlines exist only atop the train platforms,
where the skyline provides an orientation. At the street
level, direction is often surrendered to a confusing
street pattern and obscure street names until sightlines toward Manhattan are found again. Given these
conditions, fluid transit into and through Long Island
City requires not just public space-making through
identity and virtual information but also innovative
engineering and streetscape improvement at nodes of
activity, such as Queens Plaza and other major transit
hubs. Challenges and opportunities related to area
transportation—and to the link between transportation
and the arts—are examined below.

Infrastructure could serve as a
connector, rather than a barrier

In this rendering, pedestrian bridges
span Queens Plaza

Arrival in Long Island City can be unexciting at best and deeply disorienting at worst. However, the area around Queens Plaza has the potential to be
a hub of activity, a place of arrival and departure, and of gathering, rather
than just of traveling through after crossing the bridge. Queens Plaza connects the north and south as well as east and west, thus connecting the
cultural nodes and institutions. The redesign of Queens Plaza, being carried
out under the direction of the Department of City Planning (see page 24),
will improve transit conditions there especially for pedestrians, but opportunities exist to further assess the area’s intermodal transit—the pedestrian
flow from stairs to ground to bus to train—consolidating movement through
larger upper-level networks.

Perceptual Barriers to Travel
49

Part 3: Strategies for Connecting the Arts

Improving a Crossroads

In addition to the very real physical barriers created by Long Island City’s
layout and abundance of infrastructure, perceptual barriers also limit access

to and recognition of the area’s cultural institutions. For example, Long
Island City’s role as a transit hub creates an unexpected image problem for
the organizations located there: the area is perceived as a point on the way
to something else, not a place to visit spontaneously but to pass through
as quickly as possible. Visits to arts institutions thus tend to be planned,
rather than occurring as drop-ins on the way somewhere else. Long Island
City is also perceived to be far away from everywhere else—Manhattan,
Brooklyn, even other Queens neighborhoods. As long as trips to Long Island
City are only planned ahead and Long Island City is perceived to be far
away, the number of trips to arts organizations will be limited.

Rendering of a connector concept
that reduces the perceived access
barrier between Roosevelt Island
and Long Island City

The Cluster Concept

Walking route between institutions
in one proposed arts cluster: Dorsky
Gallery, P.S.1, and SculptureCenter

39 Survey of the LICCA organizations con-

ducted by Design Trust fellows in fall 2003.

50

Private shuttle buses, bike-share programs, and ways to improve existing public transit could mitigate these conditions; each of these strategies
is detailed below. Transportation improvements will be much more feasible,
however, if they are organized around clusters of institutions rather than
attempting to link each of Long Island City’s arts institutions with the other
eight locations. Long Island City Cultural Alliance member organizations
agree that most people will go to a maximum of two institutions per visit,
and those institutions situated near one another do have the most same-day
visits between them.39
When conceiving of any local arts transportation system, the arts organizations should be grouped into a series of clusters of two to three institu-

Part 3: Strategies for Connecting the Arts

Long Island City cultural organizations agree that their institutions are and
should be reachable by both car and public transportation. However, they
are concerned that reduced weekend subway and bus services negatively
affect their visitors. Further, once visitors arrive in Long Island City, getting
around is arduous. The longest distance, from Socrates to P.S.1, is three
miles. Taxis would be the quickest way to get between places, but limited
foot traffic means few cabs, even gypsy cabs, are available. In many cases,
the only way to get between art institutions is by foot, and because there is
little retail, street life, or frame of visual reference, walking is slow-going.

tions each. Proposed clusters are as follows: A) the Noguchi Museum and
Socrates Sculpture Park (a few blocks away from each other); B) P.S.1
Contemporary Art Center, Dorsky Gallery Curatorial Programs, and
SculptureCenter (15-minute walks from one another); and C) Museum of
the Moving Image, Museum for African Art, and Fisher Landau Center for
Art and Thalia Theatre (15-minute walks between institutions). These
three clusters of art organizations should serve as an organizing principle
for transportation services and a marketing strategy to encourage visitors
to see a few museums in a trip.

Strategy:
Shuttle-Bus
Services
Shuttle-bus service between appropriate Long Island City subway stops
and nearby clusters of art institutions, as described above, would address
the difficulty of traveling between Long Island City’s cultural institutions.
Shuttle-bus services have been attempted in the past, so it may be valuable
to assess prior efforts before examining current recommendations.

Solid circles show the range of a
10-minute walk from each arts
organization; dashed circles
mark the same distance from LIC
subway stops. Red lines indicate
proposed shuttle-bus loops among
clusters of institutions.

Cluster A

Cluster B

51

Part 3: Strategies for Connecting the Arts

Cluster C

An Art Bus Chronology

Recommendations: LICCA Bus Services
Sponsor shuttle buses for special events and weekends, following the clustered groupings outlined above. Costs could be reduced by limiting services
to times of greatest need or demand.
Three minivans could travel the cluster loops on Sundays, when 		
there is reduced subway service.
Buses could be organized just for events such as “Summer in Long Island 		
City.” Increases in attendance would generate revenue to pay for the bus.
Sponsor shuttles buses only for those institutions farthest from subway
stops. The Noguchi Museum and Socrates Sculpture Park are the most in
need of bus access; visitors could be picked up at the N/W train.
Once appropriate service models are determined, organize a competition to
design an art bus that reflects the character of Long Island City. While quaint
neighborhoods might find a historic trolley appropriate, Long Island City’s
manufacturing environment and tough landscape would be better represented
by a vehicle suggesting industry and modernity, such as an Airstream.
Seek sponsorship from the Department of Cultural Affairs, the local BID or
LICBDC, or corporations in the area; any of these organizations might also
use the bus during the workweek, as the arts organizations will primarily use
it on the weekends.

Rental Bikes
in LIC
For the spring 2005 arts weekend
the Long Island City Cultural Alliance
arranged to have bicycles available
for rent, with all the necessary repair
and safety equipment, at the Court
Square train station. Bikes were provided by Recycle-a-Bicycle, a not-forprofit youth-training organization that
teaches New York schoolkids to repair
and maintain bicycles. Although 2005
ridership was low, LICCA envisions that
with additional advanced advertising
the system would function well and be
financially feasible for both LICCA
and Recycle-a-Bicycle.

With assistance from the Long Island City Business Development Corporation
(LICBDC), present Long Island City and its cultural organizations to New
York City tour companies with the aim of having Long Island City destinations added to city tours.
Identify any existing shuttle services in Long Island City—for example,
the New York City Department of Design and Construction operates a bus
between area subways and its headquarters—and approach operators to see
if stops at arts institutions could be incorporated into their routes.

52

Recommendations: Other Private Bus Services

Part 3: Strategies for Connecting the Arts

Long Island City’s cultural organizations have implemented a range of bus
services during the past two decades. The Noguchi Museum operated a
shuttle bus in 1988 from Manhattan to the museum; running on Wednesdays
and Saturdays from May through November, the bus increased museum
attendance. The Museum of the Moving Image ran a shuttle bus to and from
the East Side of Manhattan. In October 1988, during the open studio weekend, some arts groups joined together for a trial run of a shuttle bus between
the Noguchi Museum, Socrates Sculpture Park, and P.S.1. It proved to be
popular, and the opening-day attendance was much higher than for the same
event in 1987; for the open studios in 1989 they operated a bus again. In
October 2004 the Noguchi Museum, which had reopened in June after a
two-year renovation, organized a weekend shuttle bus from the Japan House.
In addition to these independent efforts, Long Island City Cultural
Alliance members have joined together on one occasion to fund a group
shuttle service. The Long Island City Business Development Corporation
organized an “Arts Frenzy” weekend, based on the open studios, in May
2002. The arts organizations each helped to fund a bus that made a complete loop of area institutions. After the event the idea of a permanent
bus was not pursued, however, because it took too long for a single bus to
visit each arts institution. Also some participating cultural groups—such
as the Noguchi Museum, SculptureCenter, and the Museum of the Moving
Image—did not feel that they recouped their costs, because often it is easier
for visitors to travel via foot from the subway.40 Any future LICCA bus service
must address the varying transit needs of member organizations while also
providing a service that bolsters access to and awareness of the arts in Long
Island City. Recommendations are provided below.

Strategy:
Bicycle Sharing

Vélo’v bike-sharing program in
Lyon, France

Bicycling is one of the best ways to visit Long Island City’s cultural institutions: the landscape is flat, the farthest distance between organizations is
only 3 miles, and there is not much traffic on the weekends. However, it can
be difficult to bike to Long Island City from outside the neighborhood given
infrastructural barriers. A bicycle-sharing program, with bikes available at
local transit hubs or arts organizations, would provide a possible alternative.
A number of European cities—including Amsterdam, Copenhagen,
Lyon, and Vienna—have implemented bike-sharing schemes to provide the
temporary loan of a bicycle. Usually free or available for a nominal charge,
the bikes are generally accessible from a neighborhood network of bike
racks and can be returned to any rack in the system.41 A popular bike-sharing system in Lyon, the Vélo’v, has more than 15,000 registered users and
more than 1,500 bikes. Costs to the city are minimal because installation
and maintenance of the system is provided by billboard company JC Decaux
in exchange for advertising rights on the city’s public-transit shelters.42 An
innovative scheme launched by Deutsche Bahn AG, Germany’s national
rail service, makes bikes available near train stations in Berlin, Frankfurt,
Cologne, and Munich; the rental bicycles can be found and left at any
center-city intersection.43
Similar bike-share programs should be explored for installation in Long
Island City, initially for special event weekends. A system that includes
check-out and return racks at local subway stops and arts institutions, along
with appropriate wayfinding information, would provide a valuable transportation alternative in Long Island City’s dispersed and challenging landscape.
Specific recommendations follow.

Recommendations
Seek sponsorship for a collective bike scheme from local outdoor advertisers,
community development organizations, and/or city agencies.
Work with Transportation Alternatives, the New York City bicycle and pedestrian advocacy group, to set up a bike-share pilot program in Long Island City.
Retain the PediCab company and/or Recycle-a-Bicycle, organizations that
support bike-based transport, to offer services for special arts weekends.

Strategy:
Public-Transit
Improvements
40 Ibid.
41 For an overview of European bike-share

53

Part 3: Strategies for Connecting the Arts

Collage image of the 7 train

schemes, see “Rentabike moves up a
gear from curiosity to runaway success,”
by Jon Henley, in The Guardian, August
12, 2005; http://www.guardian.co.uk/
international/story/0, , 1547661, 00.html.
42 More information on Lyon’s Vélo’v can
be found at http://www.velov.grandlyon.
com/.
43 See http://www.callabike-interaktiv.de/
for information on Deutsche Bahn’s Call-aBike system.

In addition to the LICCA-funded and private-sector initiatives outlined above,
LICCA should continue outreach efforts to the public entities that administer
public transportation in the Long Island City area.

Recommendations: LICCA Outreach to the MTA
Work to improve subway service through continued discussions with the MTA
and Queens Borough President’s Office. LICCA desires improved service
during special arts events and during the most trafficked visiting times on
the weekend, from about 12 p.m. to 5 p.m., especially in fall and spring.

Promote the 7 train—variously called the “international train” and “the cultural train”—as the “train to culture” in a borough-wide branding campaign.
The B61 bus follows a route from Queens Plaza to Red Hook, in Brooklyn.
Along the way, the bus stops in:
Red Hook, with its historic buildings occupied by artists and artisans;
Greenpoint, Williamsburg, and DUMBO, with their artists, cafes, and 		
galleries; and
Long Island City, with its renowned cultural institutions.
The route could be co-opted by the arts in general and promoted as a
connection between the Queens and Brooklyn arts communities.
Create a LICCA advertisement in the design of one of the project graphics
that could be posted on buses with a list of cultural institutions that are on
the bus route.
Work with the MTA to have bus drivers announce the institutions that are
closest to the bus stops, especially on weekends (similar to the way some
subway conductors do).
Have the MTA put the arts groups on their route maps, both online and on
printed versions.

B61 bus

Recommendations: LICCA Outreach to the LIRR
Develop recommendations for signage, identity, and design for the LIRR’s
new East Side Access project for the Sunnyside station.
Arrange meetings with the East Side Access design teams.
Work on a cultural advertising campaign at the Hunters Point LIRR station.

Recommendations: LICCA Outreach to the TLC

Long Is City MTA signage

Meet with the Taxi and Limousine Commission to discuss how to inform cab
drivers about the locations of art institutions in Long Island City.

Recommendations: LICCA Outreach to Water Services
Continue to work with the Water Taxi company to organize brochure distribution, installation of information kiosks in appropriate locations, and additional service between LIC and other local arts hubs, such as Chelsea, on
arts event weekends.
Support the creation of additional East River docks—for example, near
Socrates Sculpture Park—so that the northwestern Queens waterfront can be
on a regular route.

54

Long Island City’s infrastructure can serve as a starting point for visionary transportation concepts.
Why not connect Roosevelt Island to Queens? Why wouldn’t residents want to visit institutions on the
other side? The Roosevelt Island Tram could be used as a point of information and transportation to
the arts in northern Long Island City. It can be an adventure to take the tram to Roosevelt Island,
then walk or take the bus through the island, and cross the bridge to Queens to visit the Noguchi
Museum or Socrates Sculpture Park. Nearby cultural organizations could sponsor buses at the bridge
to bring people to and from the art institutions on weekends. The tram could host advertisements
for the arts in Long Island City. Why is it assumed that the tram should travel only to and from
Manhattan? Another tram could be installed to bring people from Roosevelt Island to Queens, or the
tramline could be continued.

Part 3: Strategies for Connecting the Arts

Provocative Infrastructure:
Roosevelt Island Tram

Community
Programs

The urban-design, information-delivery, and transport
strategies outlined above aim to make the physical
environment of Long Island City more vital, identifiable, and functional for visitors to Long Island City
Cultural Alliance (LICCA) member organizations. This
final section proposes ways for LICCA to continue
to identify and strengthen connections between arts
organizations and the businesses, workers, and residents that make up the Long Island City community.
Strategy:
Community
Outreach
LICCA organizations have already initiated strong relationships with the
Long Island City community by offering a range of “constituent” services,
such as special arts and family days, “twofer” tickets through the MTA, and
neighborhood walking tours with local historical societies. LICCA members
have worked with local manufactures and vendors for artists’ supplies when
doing site-specific and commissioned works and have offered local corporations opportunities to sponsor events and exhibits. In addition, a range of
events—including jointly sponsored films, concerts in the parks, and theater
programs—are open to the community. Recommendations for additional
community-outreach options are as follows.

Recommendations
Partner with local corporations to
offer special hours and admission to new corporations that move to the 		
area; and
offer discounted or package memberships to corporate staff.
Reach out to new local small businesses and residents by
creating discounted memberships for people who can prove that they 		
live or work in Long Island City;
developing public programs that highlight local businesses and
communities (see below for specific recommendations);
negotiating discounts at local restaurants for museum visitors;
maintaining extended hours at museum cafes. (P.S.1, the Noguchi 		
Museum, and the Museum of the Moving Image now have cafes.)

Strategy:
Arts-Network
Events

Recommendations

55

Part 3: Strategies for Connecting the Arts

By supporting the idea that Long Island City is home to a network of arts
organizations, LICCA’s public programs (and related marketing) support the
larger community. Joint programs bring increased audiences to LICCA facilities, strengthen awareness of the surrounding neighborhood, and provide
opportunities to involve local businesses and residents.

Organize events intended to attract both visitors and local residents that
take advantage of the unique aspects of the Long Island City area, such as
kayaking trips to Socrates Sculpture Park;
outdoor movies on the roofs of factories and arts institutions, and in the
new waterfront parks;
local crafts and antique markets at the newly renovated Queens Plaza; 		
and
a joint summer kids’ program.
Continue event marketing campaigns that publicize both Long Island City

and its network of arts organizations:
Conduct subway marketing modeled on the MoMA QNS campaign, 		
which both promoted that institution and the arts in Queens in general.
Highlight the joint activities of LICCA in press releases from each of
the individual organizations.
Continue to develop joint fund-raising proposals for local events and 		
programs. Approach appropriate foundations and agencies,
including NYC & Co., the Queens Borough President’s Office,
the Department of Cultural Affairs, the Department of Economic 		
Development, local businesses, and arts-oriented foundations.

Project Strategy:
Factory-to-Arts
Tours
Efforts should continue to be made to draw connections between Long
Island City’s arts institutions and its remarkable mix of factories and artisan
studios. An ongoing series of factory-to-arts tours could lead visitors from
cultural institutions to nearby industrial workspaces—for example, from
SculptureCenter to Treitel-Gratz metal fabricators.
Factory tours have a long history: many companies, such as breweries,
chocolate factories, and automotive plants, have realized that they can better market their products by bringing the manufacturing process into view
even before the product begins its life.44 By linking factories to the arts, the
tours bring people directly in touch with the hybridity and dynamism of Long
Island City and draw connections between those who appreciate objects
and those who make them. Factory-to-arts tours also emphasize the need to
maintain Long Island City’s light manufacturing and craft industries—essential makers and supporters of New York—and highlight the potential in Long
Island City for increased collaborations between industries, artists, and art
institutions.

Recommendations

44 Nina Rappaport, “The Consumption of

Production,” Praxis Vol. 5, Architecture
After Capitalism (Cambridge, MA), July
2003.

Part 3: Strategies for Connecting the Arts

Factory-to-Arts tours in Long Island
City, summer 2004

56

Identify local businesses that would be open to having visitors at their
facilities.
Create an ongoing tour program, to be held on weekdays as well as special
weekends, between these businesses to nearby cultural institutions.
Use the telephone wayfinding or networked information strategies outlined
above to disseminate information for tours so that they can be independently
navigated.
Approach the LIC Business Development Corporation and the Queens Overall
Economic Development Corporation to plan jointly sponsored tours.

Summer 2004
Demonstration
Tours
As part of the June 2004 “Summer in
Long Island City” event, six demonstration tours led visitors from cultural
organizations to local factories and
crafts studios. Arts institutions served
as gathering points for the start of
the tours. Local factory owners were
amenable to the idea of showing their
methods and products as long as it
didn’t interfere with their production
process. In two- to three-hour tours,
visitors learned to navigate Long Island
City on foot, experiencing the neighborhood’s hybrid qualities and getting an
inside look at the production facilities
that give the area its unique character.
The demonstration tours included:
Fisher Landau Center for Art to aviation supplier Kerns Manufacturing
MoMA QNS to furniture maker Tucker
Robbins to the Museum for African Art
P.S.1 to theatrical woodshop Konduit
to plastics factory Plaxall
P.S.1 to landscape firm Plant
Specialists to glass artisan Michael
Davis Glass
Socrates Sculpture Park to sign
factory Kenny Greenberg Neon to the
Noguchi Museum
SculptureCenter to metal fabricator
Treitel-Gratz Industries to furniture
maker Michael Daniel Metal Arts

Treitel-Gratz Industries
In a one-story shedlike brick structure
on the south side of Queens Plaza, this
50-year-old metal fabricator is packed
with parts of chairs made for such
architects as Philip Johnson, Mies van
der Rohe, and Charles Gwathmey. They
continue to make furniture as well as
exercise equipment.

Tucker Robbins
The workshop of this designer/furniture
maker, located in a well-lit triangular
industrial building on the Sunnyside
side of the LIRR tracks, contains
museum-quality artifacts and wood
samples from around the world. Highend furniture is crafted by a team of
expert woodworkers.

Michael Davis Glass
This glass workshop, housed in a
former paint factory, is a three-man,
two-oven operation in a clean white
space. They hand blow glass art
objects, such as vases and decorative
architectural elements.

Kenny Greenberg
The “neon man” Kenny Greenberg has
a small shop where he creates neon
signs for clients ranging from bars to
Broadway shows.

Plaxall
The cavernous spaces of plastic maker
Plaxall’s 1950s building maintain their
original midcentury character. Barrels
of colorful plastic resins, in the form
of powder, are the raw materials for
pressure thermoforming containers and
molds for the cosmetic and packaging
industries.

Konduit
In an open garage space, carpenters
work to make sets for print advertisements and backdrops for photo shoots.

Kerns Manufacturing
Dakota Jackson
High-end furniture is produced in a loft
space with large casement windows
facing Manhattan on one side and
the rail yards on the other. Table legs
and tops are glue-laminated with one
machine, while sanding and finishing
are completed by hand.

The last aviation machine-parts shop in
the area, Kerns Manufacturing opened
50 years ago to make small parts such
as propeller components and exhaust
tube frames. The company now produces engines as a subcontractor for
the likes of GE. Welding, turning,
and testing are completed on heavy
machinery operated by skilled workers.

Conclusions
Assessing
Success

The Long Island City Cultural Alliance is experiencing continued momentum and visibility, as demonstrated by the addition of the Dorsky Gallery
Curatorial Programs as a new member of LICCA, the receipt of funding from
Independence Community Bank for a consultant to work on LICCA’s event
brochure, and the success of the second “Summer in Long Island City”
event, held in May 2005.
To assess and build on this momentum, LICCA must develop a well-conceived method for evaluating the success of programs and economic-development concepts. Possible metrics for evaluating success include, but are
not limited, to the following:
Number of visitors to each of the institutions
Number of press inquiries directed at LICCA
Number of articles that recognize the concentration of the arts institutions in
Long Island City
Amount of additional development, such as restaurants, coffee shops, and
new cultural institutions, opening in the neighborhood
Numbers of out-of-town tour groups visiting Long Island City
Visitor numbers for LICCA and member websites
Number of calls to any new wayfinding phone system
Brochure distribution statistics
Recognition and funding by the City of New York
By using these indicators, LICCA’s cultural organizations will be able
to measure their connections between one another and to the community—
whether through a new identity or brand for the area, concepts for innovative
wayfinding and place-finding concepts, arts network signage, web and cellphone information delivery, improved transportation, or local programming.

In
Closing

69

Long Island City: Connecting the Arts

This project has explored a design-and-planning strategy that integrates the
arts with the hybridity of the city. This strategy is based on what is there in
Long Island City. It gives attention to the industrial base; shows how graphic
design can unify a place, but not freeze it in time; creates a brand so that
each art organization can be independent but connected through a soft
network; and develops a wayfinding concept that is located in space and
time and not just a point-to-point signage system. Strategies to maintain
a hybrid community that do not follow the arts-to-gentrification model
are essential to this specific postindustrial middle landscape and can also
serve as a model to other similar arts and industrial communities around
the world.

Acknowledgments

Long Island City: Connecting the Arts benefited from the generosity and
expertise of many individuals. The Design Trust for Public Space and the
project fellows would like to extend their thanks to the following:

LICCA and
Design Trust Supporters

Arris Lofts, LLC
Emilly Fisher Landau
Independence Community Foundation
New York State Council on the Arts
Timothy Kennedy, Clear Channel Communications

Project
Steering Committee
Mary Ceruti, Executive Director, SculptureCenter
Susan Chin, Assistant Commissioner for Capital Projects, New York City 		
Department of Cultural Affairs
Kate Dunham, Urban Designer, formerly of New York City Department
of City Planning
Penny Lee, Planner, New York City Department of City Planning
Deborah Marton, Exective Director, Design Trust for Public Space

At the
Design Trust for Public Space
Claire Weisz, former Co-Executive Director
Andrea Woodner, former Co-Executive Director

With the
City of New York
Lauren Arana, Capital Projects Manager, New York City Department
of Cultural Affairs
Amanda Burden, Director, New York City Department of City Planning
Glenn Friedman, Esq., Office of the Counsel, New York City Department
of City Planning
Eric Gioia, Councilmember, New York City Council
Kathi Hughes, Assistant Commissioner for Program Services, New York City 		
Department of Cultural Affairs
Andrew Jacobi, Capital Projects, New York City Department of Cultural Affairs
Marilyn Lee, former Director, New York City Economic Development 		
Corporation
Veronique LeMelle, Director, Cultural Affairs, Office of the Queens
Borough President
Kate D. Levin, Commissioner, New York City Department of Cultural Affairs
Helen Marshall, Queens Borough President
Heidi Shea, New York City Economic Development Corporation

71

Long Island City: Connecting the Arts

In
Long Island City
Nicholas Arbatsky, Fisher Landau Center for Art
Alyson Baker, Socrates Sculpture Park
Gayle Baron, Long Island City Business Development Corporation
Tammy Brown, Long Island City Cultural Alliance
Michael Daniel, Michael Daniel Metal Design
Michael Davis, Michael Davis Glass
Jenny Dixon, Noguchi Museum
Rachael Dorsey, formerly of P.S.1 Contemporary Art Center
Noah Dorsky, Dorsky Gallery Curatorial Programs
Chris Dunbar, Konduit

Alison Du Val, The Foundry/Plant Specialists
Katie Farrell, Long Island City Cultural Alliance and SculptureCenter
Amy Geller, designer
Kathy Giamo, Thalia Spanish Theatre
Lisa Gold, formerly of Socrates Sculpture Park
Kenny Greenberg, Kenny Greenberg Neon
Amy Hau, Noguchi Museum
Tomoko Kawamata, Museum of the Moving Image
Brett Littman, P.S.1 Contemporary Art Center
Kenita Lloyd, Museum for African Art
Katy McDonald, MoMA
Cherry Mercado, Kerns Manufacturing
Dan Miner, Long Island City Business Development Corporation
Lucy Minturn, Gratz Industries
Matthew L. Quigley, Plaxall Inc.
Tucker Robbins, Tucker Robbins
Michele Snyder, formerly of SculptureCenter
Gary Stoppelman, MoMA
David Uster, Kerns Manufacturing
Lydia Vivante, Fisher Landau Center for Art
Judy Wada, Museum of the Moving Image

Publication
Contributors
Research and Illustration Assistance
Larissa Babij
Jason Carlow
Karen Kedmey
Prem Krishnamurthy
Adam Michaels
Clare Miflin
Aurelie Paradiso
Joe Pirret
Stewart Smith
Bryan Wong
Serianne Worden
Copy Editor
Cathryn Drake

Long Island City: Connecting the Arts

72

Indexer
Do Mi Stauber

Illustration
Credits

The Design Trust for Public Space is grateful to the following organizations
for providing photographs and illustrations:

P.S.1 interior: Courtesy MoMA/P.S.1.
Thalia Theatre interior: Photograph by Benjamin Briu. Courtesy of Thalia Theatre.
Noguchi interior: Photograph by Elizabeth Felicella, 2004. Courtesy of the Noguchi Museum.
Socrates installation: Courtesy of Socrates Sculpture Park.
Museum of the Moving Image addition: Rendering by Thomas Leeser Architects. Courtesy of the
Museum of the Moving Image.
Fisher Landau installation: Photograph by Hermann Feldhaus. Courtesy of Fischer Landau Center for the Arts.
p. 9
p. 10
MoMA QNS interior: Photograph by Eric van den Brulle. Courtesy of the Museum of Modern Art.
p. 10
Museum for African Art interior: Photograph by Frank Oudeman. Courtesy of the photographer.
p. 10
SculptureCenter interior: Photograph by Oren Slor, 2005. Courtesy of SculptureCenter and
the photographer.
p. 12
LICCA calendar: Courtesy of the Long Island City Cultural Alliance.
p. 12
LICCA brochure: Design by David Reinfurt. Courtesy of the Long Island City Cultural Alliance and
the designer.
p. 20
Farms and Ferries map: Dripps, M. Map of Kings and part of Queens Counties, 1852. Courtesy of
Map Division, The New York Public Library, Astor, Lenox and Tilden Foundations.
p. 20
Farmers Grids map: Dripps, M. Map of Long Island City, 1874. Courtesy of Map Division, The New
York Public Library, Astor, Lenox and Tilden Foundations.
p. 21
Industrial growth map: Reference Map Property of New York Land & Warehouse Company. First
Ward Borough of Queens, 1900. Courtesy of Map Division, The New York Public Library, Astor,
Lenox and Tilden Foundations.
p. 21
Cars and Subways map: A.G. Hagstrom Co., Brooklyn Eagle Almanac 1924, Map of the Borough of
Queens, 1923. Courtesy of Map Division, The New York Public Library, Astor, Lenox and Tilden Foundations.
p. 22
Railway rights of way: Queens Topographical Bureau, Record of searches. 1st ward Borough of Queens,
1900. Courtesy of Map Division, The New York Public Library, Astor, Lenox and Tilden Foundations.
Cars and Subways, 1909: G.W. Bromley & Co. Atlas of the City of New York, Borough of Queens, Philadelphia,
p. 22
1909, pl.1. Courtesy of Map Division, The New York Public Library, Astor, Lenox and Tilden Foundations.
p. 24
Zoning Map of Long Island City: Used with permission of the New York City Department of City
Planning. All rights reserved.
p. 24
Special Long Island City Mixed Use District and Subdistricts: Used with permission of the New
York City Department of City Planning. All rights reserved.
p. 24
Queens Plaza Subdistrict: Used with permission of the New York City Department of City
Planning. All rights reserved.
p. 25
Long Island City Projects and Development Sites: Used with permission of the New York City
Department of City Planning. All rights reserved.
p. 25
Silvercup West rendering: Courtesy of Richard Rogers Partnership.
p. 26
Queens West rendering: Illustration by Rockrose Development, Arquitectonica Architects, 2004.
Courtesy of Rockrose Development Corporation.
p. 26
Rockrose rendering: Illustration by Rockrose Development, Arquitectonica Architects, 2004.
Courtesy of Rockrose Development Corporation.
p. 27
Study Area — Long Island City Links: Used with permission of the New York City Department of
City Planning. All rights reserved.
Thomson Avenue viaduct: Courtesy of La Guardia and Wagner Archives, LaGuardia Community College, CUNY.
p. 35
Panoramic view: Courtesy of La Guardia and Wagner Archives, LaGuardia Community College, CUNY.
p. 35
M-O-M-A signage: Photograph montage by Eric van den Brulle, 2002. Courtesy of the Museum of Modern Art.
p. 36
p. 45
LICCA brochures: Design by David Reinfurt. Courtesy of Long Island City Cultural Alliance and
the designer.
LICCA T-shirts: Design by David Reinfurt. Courtesy of Long Island City Cultural Alliance and the designer.
p. 46
p. 53
Vélo’v bike-sharing: Used under a Creative Commons license. Original image available at
		 http://www.flickr.com/photos/95579828@ N00/29297545/.
ps. 60-67 Long Is City signs: Photographs by Alex Klein, 2004. Courtesy of the photographer.

73

Long Island City: Connecting the Arts

p. 7
p. 8
p. 8
p. 8
p. 9

All other photographs and illustrations were created for this publication by the Connecting the
Arts project team: Colin Cathcart, Nina Rappaport, and David Reinfurt. Special thanks to Jason
Carlow, Clare Miflin, Aurelie Paradiso, and Bryan Wong for their assistance.

Index

Alternative art-space movement, 7
“Art Loop of Western Queens” map, 12
ArtLink Bus, 11-12
Arts district model, viii, 3, 4, 6, 27
“Arts Frenzy” (2001), 11, 52
Arts institutions, see Cultural institutions
Arts-network events, 55-56
Astoria, 19, 22
Astoria Studio, 8-9
Balmori Associates, 27
Bicycling:
rentals, 52
sharing programs, 53
Bilbao Effect, 3
Billboards, viii, 36, 37, 39-40
Brochures, 45-46, 69
Brooklyn Academy of Music (BAM), 3-4
Brooklyn Queens Expressway, 22
Bus service, 50, 54
see also Shuttle-bus service

75

Long Island City: Connecting the Arts

Cap and trade model, 33
Cell-phone wayfinding systems, 46-47
Chin, Susan, 11
Cluster concept, 15, 50-51
Commercial development projects, 25, 40
Community programs:
P.S.1 Contemporary Art Center, 7
recommendations, 55-59
Socrates Sculpture Park, 8
Corona, 22
“Creative Cities: Renewing New York”
		 (2001), 11
Cultural district model, see Arts district model
Cultural institutions:
cluster concept, 15, 50-51
community programs, 55
and decentralized arts planning, 4-6
and information-delivery strategies, 48
landscape context, 5, 6, 16-17
overview, 7-10
and sidewalk maps, 42-45
and signage, 36, 39, 42
and zoning, 24, 32
Dakota Jackson, 59
Decentralized arts planning, 3-4
DiSuvero, Mark, 4, 8
Dorsky Gallery Curatorial Programs:
and cluster concept, 15, 51
LICCA membership, 69
overview, 9
and signage, 44
DUMBO (Brooklyn), 54
Dutch Kills:
and residential development projects, 31
zoning, 23, 32
see also Fisher Landau Center for Art

Europe:
arts districts, 3
transportation, 53
zoning, 32, 33
Factory spaces:
factory-to-arts tours, 56-59
Fisher Landau Center for Art, 9
MoMA QNS, 9-10
Museum for African Art, 10
Noguchi Museum, 8
Factory-to-arts tours, 56-59
Fisher, Frederick, 7
Fisher Landau Center for Art:
and cluster concept, 15, 51
factory-to-arts tours, 57
and future development scenarios, 31
and Long Island City Cultural Alliance, 12
overview, 9
Fort Greene (Brooklyn), 3
Future development scenarios, 28-31
Gehry, Frank, 3
Geography, vii
Gordon, Max, 9
Green roofs, 27
Greenberg, Kenny, 57, 58
Greenpoint Avenue Bridge, 19, 22
Greenpoint (Brooklyn), 17, 22, 54
Guggenheim Museum Bilbao, 3
Historical background, 19-22
signage, viii, 35
Hoffman, John T., 22
Honeywell Bridge, 27-28
Hotson, David, 10
Hunters Point:
historical background, 19, 22
and residential development projects, 31
and transportation, 49
zoning, 23, 24, 28, 32
Hybridity, vii-viii, 6, 30, 32-33, 69
Identity, see “Long Is City” identity
Incremental diversity model, 33
Independence Community Bank, 69
Information-delivery strategies, 45-48, 69
Infrastructure layers, 15, 23
Jacobs, Jane, 32
Janne, Michael, 8
Japan House, 52
Katz, Bill, 9
Kennedy Center (Washington, D.C.), 3
Kenny Greenberg Neon, 57, 58
Kerns Manufacturing, 57, 59
Kiosk systems, 47-48
Konduit, 57, 59

New York City Department of City Planning
		 (DCP), v, 12, 23-26, 32, 36
New York City Department of Cultural Affairs
		 (DCA), v, 11-12, 42, 56
New York City Department of Transportation
		 (DOT), 40, 42
New York City Economic Development
		 Corporation (EDC), 4, 26, 56
New York City Taxi & Limousine Commission
		 (TLC), 54
Noguchi, Isamu, 4, 8
Noguchi Museum:
and cluster concept, 15, 51
factory-to-arts tours, 57
landscape context, 17
and Long Island City Cultural Alliance, 11-12
overview, 8
and signage, 42, 44
and transportation, 52
Office boom scenario, 29, 30
Paris (France), 3
“Plan for Long Island City: A Framework for
		 Development,” 23-24
Plant Specialists, 57
Plaxall, 40, 57, 59
Population, 13
Project Studios One, see P.S.1 Contemporary
		 Art Center
P.S.1 Contemporary Art Center:
and cluster concept, 15, 51
factory-to-arts tours, 57
and future development scenarios, 30
landscape context, 16
and Long Island City Cultural Alliance, 11

Long Island City: Connecting the Arts

Maltzan, Michael, 10
Manhattan:
proximity of Long Island City to, v, 4, 13, 50
relocation of institutions from, 7, 9, 10
views of, vii, 31, 49, 59
Maps of Long Island City:
cluster concept, 50, 51
development and public projects, 25, 27
historic, 20-22
cultural institutions in, 5
New York City relationship, 4
transportation, 51
zoning, 24
McArthur, Warren, 9
Michael Daniel Metal Arts, 57
Michael Davis Glass, 57, 58
Micro-mandated mixed-use model, 33
Midtown Tunnel, 22
Mitchell, William, 6
Mitterand, François, 3
Mixed-used zoning, 23-24, 32-33
MoMA QNS:
factory-to-arts tours, 57

landscape context, 16, 17
and Long Island City Cultural Alliance, 11
overview, 9-10
and signage, 36, 42, 43
MTA (Metropolitan Transportation Authority):
East Side Access project, 28, 54
improvement recommendations, 53-54
and signage, 36, 42
see also Transportation
Museum for African Art:
and cluster concept, 15, 51
factory-to-arts tours, 57
landscape context, 17
and Long Island City Cultural Alliance, 12
overview, 10
and signage, 44
Museum of the Moving Image:
and cluster concept, 15, 51
landscape context, 16
and Long Island City Cultural Alliance, 11
overview, 8-9
and transportation, 52

76

Landau, Emily Fisher, 9, 12
Landscape context, 6, 16-17
LIC Special Mixed-Use District, 24
LICBDC, see Long Island City Business
		 Development Corporation
LICCA, see Long Island City Cultural Alliance
Lin, Maya, 10
Lincoln Center (New York), 3
LIRR, see Long Island Rail Road
Live/work artist spaces, 32
London, 3
“Long Is City” identity:
as found text, viii, 13
and information-delivery strategies, 46
and Long Island City Cultural Alliance, 12, 13
overview, 13-15
and signage, 38, 39, 40, 41, 60-68
t-shirt project, 46
Long Island City Business Development
		 Corporation (LICBDC), 11, 12, 25, 48, 52
Long Island City Cultural Alliance (LICCA):
brochures, 45-46, 69
establishment of, 11
and LIRR Sunnyside station, 28
and “Long Is City” identity, 12, 13
and signage, 39-40
and transportation, 11-12, 52
see also specific strategies
Long Island City Links project, 26-27
Long Island Expressway, 22
Long Island (Green) City study, 27
Long Island Rail Road (LIRR):
historical background, 22
Sunnyside station, 28, 30, 31, 54
Lyon (France), 53

overview, 7
and signage, 43
and transportation, 52
Public art, 27
Public programs, see Community programs
Public-transit improvement, 53-54
Pulaski Bridge, 17, 43
Punctuated identity, viii, 15
Queens Borough President’s Office, 12, 42,
		 46, 53, 56
Queens Boulevard Viaduct, 27-28
Queens Council on the Arts, 11, 12
Queens Plaza:
Bike and Pedestrian Improvement Project, 26
Business Improvement District, 25
future development scenarios, 30
information-delivery strategies, 48
and signage, 40
and transportation, 49
zoning, 24, 32
Queens West development, 24, 26, 31, 32, 40
Queensboro Bridge, 22

77

Long Island City: Connecting the Arts

Ravenswood:
landscape context, 17
and residential development projects, 31
zoning, 23, 32
Recycle-a-Bicycle, 52
Red Hook (Brooklyn), 54
Residential development projects, 26, 29, 30-31
Robbins, Tucker, 57, 58
Roosevelt Island, 19, 54
Sadao, Shoji, 8
SculptureCenter:
and cluster concept, 15, 51
factory-to-arts tours, 56, 57
and future development scenarios, 30, 31
and Long Island City Cultural Alliance, 11
overview, 10
and signage, 39, 42
and transportation, 52
Shuttle-bus service, 11-12, 27, 51-52
Sidewalk maps, 42-45
Signage, 35-45
as art, 39
billboards, viii, 36, 37, 39-40
and green roofs, 27
historical background, viii, 35
overview, 35-36
and public-transit improvement, 54
sidewalk maps, 42-45
street-level panels, 38, 40, 41, 60-68
transportation, 40, 42
Silvercup Studios, 6, 25, 27, 35, 36, 40
Silvercup West development, 25
Socrates Sculpture Park:
and cluster concept, 15, 51

factory-to-arts tours, 57
landscape context, 17
and Long Island City Cultural Alliance, 11
overview, 8
and signage, 39
and transportation, 52
Soho, 33, 42
Street-level panels, 38, 40, 41, 60-68
Streetscape design:
current projects, 26-27
and signage, 38, 40, 41
Subways, see MTA; Transportation
Success evaluation, 69
“Summer in Long Island City” events, 12, 69
Sunnyside Yards:
future development scenarios, 31
historical background, 22
Honeywell Bridge reconstruction, 27-28
landscape context, 17
LIRR station, 28, 30, 31, 54
zoning, 32
see also Thalia Spanish Theatre
T-shirt project, 46
Tate Modern (London), 3
Telephone wayfinding systems, 46-47
Thalia Spanish Theatre:
and cluster concept, 15, 51
and Long Island City Cultural Alliance, 11
overview, 7-8
Times Square, 36
Tipping points, 33
Tishman Speyer, 24, 40
Topography, vii
Transportation, 49-54
bicycling, 52, 53
and cluster concept, 50-51
historical background, 19, 22
Long Island City Links project, 26-27
perceptual barriers to, 49-50
public-transit improvement, 53-54
shuttle-bus service, 11-12, 51-52
and signage, 40, 42
Water Taxi, 28, 31, 54
Treitel-Gratz Industries, 27, 56, 57, 58
Tribeca, 31, 32, 33
Triborough Bridge, 22
Urban panels, 38, 40, 41, 60-68
Urban planning initiatives, 23-28
Water Taxi, 28, 31, 54
Wayfinding strategies, 45-48
Web-based kiosk systems, 47-48
Williamsburg (Brooklyn), 54
Zoning, 23-24, 28, 32-33

distribution:
episode publishers
www.episode-publishers.nl
info@episode-publishers.nl

A must-read for anyone interested in the intersection
of the creative and manufacturing sectors, this
ground-breaking book defines Long Island City’s
hybrid character as a springboard for neighborhood
development.
Richly illustrated and graphically inventive, Long Island City: Connecting
the Arts outlines specific signage, information, transportation, and
outreach strategies that can be used by arts organizations, businesses,
and community members—in Long Island City and elsewhere—to promote
and develop a compelling mix of art and industry.
Long Island City, New York City’s most vibrant mixed-use community, is
located in western Queens, across the East River from Midtown Manhattan.
Nine world-class cultural institutions make their home in the area—Dorsky
Gallery Curatorial Programs, the Fisher Landau Center for Art, Museum
for African Art, Museum of the Moving Image, the Noguchi Museum, P.S.1
Contemporary Art Center, SculptureCenter, Socrates Sculpture Park,
and Thalia Spanish Theatre—as do artisans, small manufacturers, major
corporations, and a diverse residential population.
To strengthen Long Island City’s identity as a unique destination for the
arts, the Design Trust for Public Space undertook this study in partnership
with the Long Island City Cultural Alliance, a consortium of the area’s
cultural groups. A rich understanding of the area’s history, as well as
current development plans, provide the basis for pioneering strategies to
connect the arts with Long Island City.

design trust
for public space
http://www.designtrust.org/

http://www.licarts.org/

ISBN 978-0-9777175-0-7
Urban Design

